DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Commission Meeting and Public Hearing

The Delaware River Basin Commission will hold a public hearing on Wednesday, October 23, 1996. The hearing will be part of the Commission's regular business meeting which is open to the public and scheduled to begin at 11 a.m. in the Joint Finance Committee Room on the first floor of Legislative Hall on Legislative Avenue in Dover, DE.

A briefing of the Delaware River Basin's Delaware legislators will be held at 10 a.m. at the same location.

The subjects of the hearing will be as follows:

Applications for Approval of the Following Projects Under Article 10.3, Article 11 and/or Section 3.8 of the Compact:

- 1. Holdover Project: Evesham Municipal Utilities Authority (D-93-38 CP). An application for approval of a groundwater withdrawal project to supply up to 29 million gallons (mg)/30 days of water to the applicant's distribution system from new well no. 13 screened in the Mount Laurel Aquifer, and to increase the existing withdrawal limit of 136 mg/30 days from all wells to 149 mg/30 days. The project is located in Evensham Township, Burlington County, NJ. This hearing continues that of September 19, 1996.
- 2. Resorts USA, Inc. D-96-15 CP. An application for approval of groundwater withdrawal project to supply up to 2.42 mg/30 days of water to the applicant's Saw Creek Estates development from new well no. 12, and to retain the existing withdrawal limit from all wells of 22.8 mg/30 days. The project is located in Lehman Township, Pike County, PA.
- 3. City of Coatesville Authority D-96-16 CP. A project to withdraw a maximum of 4.0 million gallons per day (mgd) from the West Branch Brandywine Creek to serve the City of Coatesville and portions of its existing inter-basin system including nine adjacent municipalities in Chester County, PA, most of which are within the Delaware River Basin, and portions of six townships in Lancaster County in the Susquehanna River Basin. Water will be withdrawn via the Hibernia Pump Station located approximately 2,000 feet downstream of the Hibernia Dam in West Caln Township, Chester County, PA. Public water supply storage has been provided in Hibernia Reservoir and water will be released to Birch Run, a tributary of west branch Brandywine Creek on which Hibernia Dam is located, to compensate for the project withdrawal during periods of low flow.
- 4. Schnecksville North Sewer Company D-96-25. A project to expand an existing sewage treatment plant (STP) from 48,000 gallons per day (gpd) to 75,000 gpd to serve the Schnecksville North residential and commercial

development located on Schneck Road, North Whitehall Township, Lehigh County, PA. The STP is situated approximately 2,000 feet west of the Pennsylvania Turnpike Extension and just off Schneck Road in North Whitehall Township. The STP will discharge to an unnamed tributary of Coplay Creek in the Lehigh River watershed after providing advanced secondary biological treatment with a modified extended aeration activated sludge process followed by tertiary filtration and disinfection by chlorine contact.

- 5. Pine Valley Golf Club D-96-34. A project to increase the surface water withdrawal at two onsite ponds (Intake No. 1 at Pond 3 and Intake No. 2 at Pond 5) and existing well nos. 2 and 3, from 12.5 mg/30 days to 32 mg/30 days. Withdrawal from the wells will continue to be limited to 3 mg/30 days. Surface water is used for irrigation and the increase will serve expanded operations of the applicant's facility, including a ten-hole short course, turf nurseries and several practice areas. The golf course is situated along the headwaters of the north branch of Big Timber Creek in Pine Valley Borough, Camden County, NJ.
- 6. Connaught Laboratories, Inc. D-96-38. An application for a new Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) determination for the applicant's existing 0.15 mgd wastewater treatment plant discharge to Swiftwater Creek, a tributary of Paradise Creek, in Pocono Township, Monroe County, PA. The plant will continue to serve only the wastewaters generated by the vaccine production operations of Connaught Laboratories, Inc. and the adjacent Salk Institute, both in Pocono Township, Monroe County, PA. As a result of continuing instream monitoring for background levels and the effects of TDS, and in order to meet future vaccine production demands, the applicant requests an allowable mass load increase from the 838 pounds/day monthly average to 2,250 pounds/day monthly average (from 670 mg/l to 1,800 mg/l).
- 7. Schleicher Trailer Park D-96-39. A project to construct a 100,000 gpd STP in two 50,000 gpd phases, to serve a 96-unit mobile home park in East Penn Township, Carbon County, PA. The STP will provide secondary biological treatment utilizing the extended aeration activated sludge process, chlorine disinfection and dechlorination prior to discharge to an unnamed tributary of Lizard Creek, a tributary of the Lehigh River, approximately 1,000 feet south of Route 895 in East Penn Township, Carbon County, PA.

Documents relating to these items may be examined at the Commission's offices. Preliminary dockets are available in single copies upon request. Please contact George C. Elias concerning docket-related questions. Persons wishing to testify at this hearing are requested to register with the Secretary prior to the hearing.

SUSAN M. WEISMAN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1744. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Action on Applications

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending October 8, 1996.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

Date Name of Bank Location Action

10-4-96 Parkvale Savings Bank Monroeville Allegheny County

Approved Monroeville Allegheny County

Purchase of assets/assumption of liabilities of a branch office of First Home Savings Bank, FSB, Pittsburgh,

located at:

Crafton-Ingram Shopping Center

Pittsburgh Allegheny County

Assumption of deposits only; said deposits will be transferred to the applicant's existing branch located at the Crafton-Ingram Shopping Center.

Branch Applications

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
10-1-96	United Savings Bank Philadelphia Philadelphia County	2535 West Chester Pike Broomall Delaware County	Opened
10-1-96	The Dime Bank Honesdale Wayne County	Route 507 Greentown Pike County	Opened
10-2-96	Twin Rivers Community Bank Easton Northampton County	1003 W. Broad Street Bethlehem Lehigh County	Filed
10-4-96	Old Forge Bank Old Forge Lackawanna County	304 Main Street Duryea Luzerne County	Approved
10-7-96	United Bank of Philadelphia Philadelphia Philadelphia County	100 E. Olney Ave. Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Withdrawn

Branch Relocations

		Drailch N	eiocau	10115	
	Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
10-1-96		First Sterling Bank Devon Chester County	То:	101 West Baltimore Pike Media Delaware County	Effective
			From:	NE Corner of State and Jackson Sts. Media Delaware County (Approved/Unopened)	

Branch Consolidations

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
10-2-96	Northwest Savings Bank Warren Warren County	From: 537 Main Street Clarion Clarion County	Filed
		To: 601 Main Street	

Clarion County

Branch Discontinuances

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
9-27-96	The Drovers & Mechanics Bank York York County	2 East Main St. Windsor York County	Effective
10-3-96	United Bank of Philadelphia Philadelphia Philadelphia County	1015 N. Marshall St. Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Approved
10-3-96	United Bank of Philadelphia Philadelphia Philadelphia County	1321 W. Lindley Ave. Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Approved

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS

No activity.

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

RICHARD C. RISHEL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1745. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry

Background: The Keystone Recreation, Parks and Conservation Fund established by Act 50 of July 2, 1993 (P. L. 359), authorized the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (DCNR) to expend up to 10% of the Department's share (30%) of the realty transfer taxes, for 50/50 matching grants for the purpose of rivers conservation. Money from this source became available July 1, 1995. As one of the Department's Community Conservation Partnership Initiatives, the Rivers Conservation Program was created to restore, maintain or enhance the river resources of the Commonwealth through the development and implementation of locally initiated rivers conservation plans. Applicants eligible to apply for 50/50 matching grants include municipalities (any county, city, borough, incorporated town, township, home rule municipality or any official agency created by the foregoing units of government under the laws of the Commonwealth) and appropriate organizations (nonprofit organizations recognized by the Internal Revenue Service under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or incorporated under Pennsylvania Law and registered with the Department of State). A major purpose of the organization must be conservation of river resources and values. The Rivers Conservation Program provides funding and technical assistance to support the completion of Rivers Conservation Plans.

A Rivers Conservation Plan must be completed and approved by the Department in order for river segments studied and defined within the plan to become components of the Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry. River conservation projects or implementation activities recommended within rivers or river segments which are included on the Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry are eligible for Implementation or Acquisition/ Development Grants from the Keystone Program. The conservation of river resources is desirable and the

Commonwealth wishes to recognize and foster local conservation initiatives by establishing a Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry.

Purposes: The purposes of the Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry are: (1) to recognize and list rivers or river segments, defined within a Rivers Conservation Plan, which have been studied, evaluated and through a public participation process, have had recommended courses of action and site-specific projects detailed to conserve the river and river values; (2) to provide a mechanism by which recommended actions or projects within a River Conservation Plan would be eligible for technical assistance and Implementation, Acquisition and Development Grants from the Keystone Program.

Procedure: In order for rivers or river segments to be listed on the Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry, a River Conservation Plan must be completed and approved by the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources. A summary of the content, public participation requirements and supplemental materials of a River Conservation Plan are as follows:

1. Content

A River Conservation Plan must contain sufficient natural and cultural resource data and an analysis and evaluation of the data defining site-specific actions and projects to restore, maintain or enhance rivers or river segments contained within the plan.

2. Public Participation

Documentation that at least one public informational meeting, a workshop and a public hearing were held in the study area; and that a public notification process was utilized to allow interested individuals and organizations to attend public forums and review and comment on the plan.

3. Resolution

A municipality or nonprofit organization must petition the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources to place a river or river segments, included in a River Conservation Plan, on the Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry. A resolution from at least one of the municipalities supporting the plan and nomination to the registry must accompany the petition.

Note: Only municipalities supporting the plan will be considered eligible for Implementation, Acquisition or Development Grants. Upon review and approval of the plan content, public participation documentation, petition and resolution, the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources will publish a notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin listing the river or river segments on the

Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry. The entry shall become effective on the date of publication.

JOHN C. OLIVER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1746. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit to discharge to State waters.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, telephone (610) 832-6130.

PA 0055182. Amendment No. 1. Industrial waste, Lustig Meats, 670 East Cherry Road, Quakertown, PA 18951.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process wastewater from Lustig Meats Industrial Wastewater Treatment Plant in Richland Township, **Bucks County**. This is an existing discharge to unnamed tributary to Tohickon Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fish, trout stocking, potable water supply, industrial water supply, livestock water supply, wildlife water supply, irrigation, boating, fishing, water contact sports and esthetics.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 5,700 gpd are as follows:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅			
(5-1 to 10-31)	15	30	
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	50	
Suspended Solids	30	60	
Ammonia (as N)	4.0	8.0	
Total Copper	0.036	0.072	0.09
Total Zinc	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Temperature			110°F
Oil and Grease	15		30
Phosphorus (as P)	0.5	1.0	
Total Residual Chlorine			
(years 1 and 2)	0.5		1.2
(years 3, 4 and 5)	0.3		0.7

Average Monthly (mg/l) Maximum Daily Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)

Parameter
Fecal Coliforms
Dissolved Oxygen
nH

200 colonies/100 ml as a geometric average minimum of 3.0 mg/l at all times within limits of 6.0-9.0 standard units at all times

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0054194. Industrial waste, The West Company, 101 Gordon Drive, Lionville, PA 19341-0645.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated groundwater from West Bridge Street remediation project of The West Company located in Phoenixville Borough, **Chester County**. This is an existing discharge to French Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fish, trout stocking, potable water supply, industrial water supply, livestock water supply, wildlife water supply, irrigation, boating, fishing, water contact sports and esthetics.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 86,400 gallons per day are as follows:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Suspended Solids	30	60	75
pH	within limits of 6.0—9.	.0 standard units at all tim	es
Total Iron	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Total Manganese	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Trichloroethylene	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Tetrachloroethylene	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Carbon Tetracȟloride	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Vinyl Chloride	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Total Xylene	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Toluene	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Ethylbenzene	monitor/report	monitor/report	
Total BETX	0.1	0.2	0.25
Benzene	0.001	0.002	0.0025

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0053538. Industrial waste, Merck and Company, Inc., P. O. Box 4, West Point, PA 19486-0004.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge groundwater and stormwater from two detention basins in Upper Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**. These are existing discharges to an unnamed tributary to Wissahickon Creek (001) and an unnamed tributary to Towamencin Creek (002).

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fish, potable water supply, industrial water supply, livestock water supply, wildlife water supply, irrigation, boating, fishing, water contact sports and esthetics.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 001 and 002 are as follows:

Parameter Average
Monthly (mg/l)
Total Iron monitor/report
Total Manganese monitor/report
Total Zinc monitor/report
Chloroform monitor/report

Other Conditions:

Instream monitoring for chloroform and total iron.

Special Test Methods for certain pollutants.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0026662, PA 0026671 and PA 0026689. Sewage, City of Philadelphia Water Department, ARA Tower at Reading Center, 1101 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107-2994.

This application is for an amendment of existing NPDES permits to discharge treated sewage from the Southeast, Southwest and Northeast Water Pollution Control Plants and combined sewage and stormwater from the combined sewer collection systems in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia**.

The permits are being amended to change the CSO Compliance Schedules. The permittee has requested a 4 month time extension for the submittal of their Long Term CSO Plan and Schedule.

The proposed amended CSO Compliance Schedule is as follows:

Description of Activity

Due Date

E. Submittal of Long Term CSO Plan and Schedule

F. DEP approval of Long Term CSO Plan and Schedule

PID + 40 months PID + 48 months

(PID = Original Permit Issuance Date = September 27, 1993)

Northwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6942.

PA 0046418. Sewage, SIC: 4952, Municipal Authority of Middleboro, P. O. Box 189, McKean, PA 16426.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated wastewater to Elk Creek in the Borough of McKean, **Erie County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, there are no potable water supplies (PWS) to consider for the evaluation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on average design flow of 0.10 mgd, are:

Effluent	${\it Concentrations}$	(mg/l)
	4	

_	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly	Weekly	Maximum
$CBOD_5$			
(5-1 to 10-31)	10	15	20
(11-1 to 4-30)	20	20	40
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
NH ₃ -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	2.5	3.8	5.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	7.5	11.3	15
Phosphorus as P	1.0		
Total Residual Chlorine	0.3		
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 4.0 mg/l at	all times	
Fecal Coliforms	_		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	10,000/100 ml as a geon	netric mean	
pH	6.0—9.0 standard units		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-2511.

PA 0021555. Sewerage, Borough of Weatherly, c/o Jay N. Willard, 10 Wilbur Street, Weatherly, PA 18255.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage into Black Creek in Weatherly Borough, Carbon County.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the Northampton water supply located on the Lehigh River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.600 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	weekiy Average (mg∕l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25.0	40.0	50.0
Total Suspended Solids	30.0	45.0	60.0
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geomet	cric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geom		
рН	6.0—9.0 standard units	at all times	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0029017. Sewerage, Schuylkill Haven Municipal Authority, Martin Berger, 12 West Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972-1900.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage into the Schuylkill River in Schuylkill Haven Borough, **Schuylkill County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Pottstown Borough Authority located on Schuylkill River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 2.80 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	Weekly Average (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25.0	40.0	50.0
Total Suspended Solids	30.0	45.0	60.0
NH ₃ -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	16.0		32.0
Color	550 units (1)	825 units (1)	1,100 units
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geome	etric mean	
pН	6.0—9.0 standard units	at all times	
Total Residual Chlorine (2)			
First month through 36th month	monitor and report		
37th month through expiration	0.75		1.76

- (1) Platinum cobalt scale or equivalent
- (2) TRC effluent limit is not applicable since permittee has chosen to use ultraviolet disinfection.

Other Requirements: Pretreatment condition, total residual chlorine requirements, and sludge disposed.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

PA 0216542. Industrial waste, SIC: 7542, Ragan Car Wash, c/o Ronald E. Ragan, R. D. 2, Box 24A, Burgettstown, PA 15021.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process water and untreated stormwater from the Ragan Car Wash facility in Smith Township, **Washington County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters unnamed tributary to Burgetts Fork, classified as warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO₂-NO₃, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Midland Borough Water Authority, located at Ohio River Mile 36.2, over 45 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0006 mgd.

8	Mass (lb/day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd) CBOD ₅ TSS Oil and Grease Fecal Coliforms	monitor and repo	ort	25 30 15		50 60 30	
(Colonies per 100 ml) (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)			200 2,000		1,000	
Total Residual Chlorine Cadmium Copper			1.1 0.004 0.04		2.7 0.010 0.10	
Lead Zinc Aluminum			0.01 0.24 1.5		0.03 0.60 4.0	
Total Iron Methylene Blue Active Substances (MBAS) pH	6.0—9.0		monitor and repo			

Other Conditions: Special Conditions are included for stormwater, seasonal fecal coliform limits, submittal of Part II application, chemical additives, disposal of solids, minimization of residual chlorine and analysis of priority pollutants. One year compliance period before the numerical limits become effective.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0094544. Sewage, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, CEORP-OR-T, 1000 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4186.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Somerfield South Recreation Area Sewage Treatment Plant in Addison Township, **Somerset County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as the Youghiogheny River Reservoir, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Ohiopyle Municipal Water Works.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of .00135 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD ₅	25			50	
Suspended Solids	30			60	
Fecal Coliforms					
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric mean			
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a g	eometric mean			
Total Residual Chlorine	S				
1st month—36th month	monitor and report				
37th month—expiration	1.4			3.3	
рН	6.0 - 9.0				

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0025003. Sewage, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, CEORP-OR-T, 1000 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4186.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Tub Run Recreation Area Sewage Treatment Plant in Henry Clay Township, **Fayette County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as the Youghiogheny River Reservoir, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Ohiopyle Municipal Water Works.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of .025 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅	25			50
Suspended Solids	30			60
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a g	eometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine				
1st month—36th month	monitor and report			
37th month—expiration	1.4			3.3
pН	6.0 - 9.0			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0205346. Sewage, Regis and Marianne Belback, 139 Wilma Drive, Apollo, PA 15613.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Belback Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant in Washington Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as an unnamed tributary of Pucketa Creek, which are classified as a trout stocked fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Oakmont Borough Municipal Authority.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of .0005 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅	25			50
Suspended Solids	30			60

Concentration (mg/l)

Average Average Maximum Instantaneous
Parameter Monthly Weekly Daily Maximum

Fecal Coliforms
(5-1 to 9-30)
(10-1 to 4-30)

Total Residual Chlorine
pH

200/100 ml as a geometric mean
2,000/100 ml as a geometric mean
monitor and report
6.0—9.0

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Program Manager, Water Management, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, telephone (717) 327-3666.

PA 0114961. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Hughesville-Wolf Township Joint Sewer Authority R. R. 3, Box 167, Hughesville, PA 17737.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Muncy Creek in Wolf Township, **Lycoming County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: trout stocked fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is PA American Water Company located at Milton.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.67 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25	40	50
Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Ammonia Nitrogen		4.0	
(5-1 to 10-31)	9	13	18
Fecal Coliforms	200/100		
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr 200/100 ml as a geometr		
pH	6.0—9.0 at all times	iic average	
P11	oro oro at an times		

Other Conditions: none.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0101290. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Sandy Township Board of Supervisors, P. O. Box 267, DuBois, PA 15801.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage wastewater to Wolf Run in Sandy Township, **Clearfield County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is at Hawthorn located approximately 50 river miles downstream.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.1 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25	40	50
TSS	30	45	60
Total Cl ₂ Residual	1		2.3
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200 col/100 ml as a geor	metric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000 col/100 ml as a ge	ometric mean	
рH	6.0—9.0 at all times		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0111058. SIC: 4952, **Truck Stops of America, Inc.**, 24601 Center Ridge Road, Westlake, OH 44145-5634.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for discharge of treated sewage to an unnamed tributary of Fishing Creek in Porter Township, **Clinton County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality cold water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is located at Lock Haven.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.018 mgd, are:

Average	Instantaneous
Monuny (mg/1)	Maximum (mg/l)
10	20
10	20
3.0	6.0
9.0	18.0
1.0	2.3
200/100 ml as a geometric average	:
200/100 ml as a geometric average	•
6.0—9.0 su at all times	
	Monthly (mg/l) 10 10 3.0 9.0 1.0 200/100 ml as a geometric average 200/100 ml as a geometric average

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0110604. SIC: 4952, Loyalsock Township Board of Supervisors, 2501 East Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to an unnamed tributary to Miller's Run in Loyalsock Township, **Lycoming County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO₂-NO₃, fluoride and phenolics, the downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the PA American Water Company located at Milton.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.0012 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅ (5-1 to 10-31) Suspended Solids	25 30	50 60
Chlorine Residual Fecal Coliforms	monitor	
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric average 200/100 ml as a geometric average	; ;
рН	6.0—9.0 su at all times	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

PA 0042269. Sewage, SIC: 4952, Lancaster Area Sewer Authority, 130 Centerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage to Dry Run, in Manor Township, **Lancaster County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was the Safe Harbor Power Plant located in Manor Township, Lancaster County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 15 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25	40		50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45		60
NH ₃ -N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	8.5			17
Total Phosphorus	2			4
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5			1.6
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 at a	all times		
pН	from 6.0—9.0 inclus	sive		
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo			
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a go	eometric average		

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PA 0082538. Industrial waste, SIC: 4941, Altoona City Authority (Horseshoe Curve Water Plant), Water Division, 20 Greenwood Road, Altoona, PA 16602.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to Burgoon Run, in Logan Township, **Blair County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO₂-NO₃, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was United Water Company located in Dauphin County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of .500 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
pH (s. u.)	from 6.0—9.0 inclusive	Daily (Ing, 1)	Maximum (mg/ 1)
Total Suspended Solids	30	60	75
Total Aluminum	4	8	10
Total Iron	2	4	5
Total Manganese (Final)	1	2	2.5
Total Manganese (Interim)	3	6	7.5
Total Residual Chlorine	monitor and report		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Proposed NPDES Permit Renewal Actions for Minor Sewage Discharges

The following parties have applied to renew their current NPDES permits to allow the continued discharge of controlled wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has made a tentative determination to renew these permits and proposes to issue them, subject to their current permit effluent limitations, and monitoring and reporting requirements, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new or changed regulations and other requirements. The updates may include, but will not be limited to, applicable permit conditions and/or requirements addressing combined sewer overflows (CSOs), municipal sewage sludge management, and total residual chlorine control (TRC). Any major changes to or deviations from the terms of the existing permit will be documented and published with the final Department actions.

The EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to these proposed permit actions under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permits are invited to submit a statement to the Field Operations indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding these applications and proposed permit actions. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a brief statement to inform the Field Office of the basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit action. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit renewal application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on DEP's file. The documents may be inspected at, or a copy requested from, the Field Office that has been indicated above the application notice.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

NPDES No.	Facility Name and Address	County and Municipality	Tributary Stream	New Permit Reqmts.
PA0084425	Conewago Township WWTP 490 Copenhaffer Road York, PA 17404	York Conewago Twp.	Little Conewago Creek	N/A

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a proposed construction activity into the surface waters of the Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain

limitations set forth in the permit and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided in the permit as erosion and sedimentation control measures and facilities which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this

proposed permit action under the waiver provision $40\ \text{CFR}\ 123.24(d).$

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Regional Office or County Conservation District Office indicated as the responsible office, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. A copy of the written comments should be sent to the County Conservation District Office. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Regional Office of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Regional Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealable to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the County Conservation District Office or the Department Regional Office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

Northcentral Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 208 W. Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, telephone (717) 327-3669.

Lycoming County Conservation District, District Manager, 240 W. 3rd Street, P.O. Box 68, Williamsport, PA 17703, telephone (717) 326-5858.

NPDES Permit PAS103910. Stormwater. Creekside Homes Development Inc., 330 Pine Street, Williamsport, PA 17701 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Loyalsock Township, Lycoming County, to UNT to Millers Run.

Washington County Conservation District, District Manager, 602 Courthouse Sq., Washington, PA 15301, telephone (412) 228-6774.

NPDES Permit PAS10W054. Stormwater. **Turnpike Commission**, P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Union Township, **Washington County**, to Houston Run and UNT to Peters Twp.

Industrial waste and sewerage applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Southeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, telephone (610) 832-6130.

4696420. Sewerage. **Borough of Royersford**, (300 Main Street, P. O. Box 188, Royersford, PA 19468). Modification and upgrade of individual unit processes to serve

Royersford Wastewater Treatment Plant located in the Borough of Royersford and Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

2396405. Sewerage. **Claude deButton**, (1604 Walnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103). Construction of a sewage treatment plant and pump station to serve Regal Theater located in Edgmont Township, **Delaware County**.

1596412. Sewerage. **Hudson Farms, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 487, Avondale, PA 19311). Construction of a Wharf runoff management system to serve Hudson Farms located in London Grove Township, **Chester County**.

0996420. Sewerage. Warwick Township Water and Sewer Authority, (2242 Old York Road, P. O. Box 315, Jamison, PA 18929). Construction of a sewage treatment plant to serve Warwick Township Water and Sewer Authority located in Warwick Township, **Bucks County**.

0996419. Sewerage. Lower Bucks County Joint Municipal Authority, (7811 New Falls Road, Levittown, PA 19055). Replacement and installation of two mechanically cleaned bar screens to serve the Authority's Wastewater Treatment Plant located in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

A. 6396203. Industrial waste, **Consolidated Truck Stops, Inc.**, P. O. Box 487, Claysville, PA 15323. Application for the operation of two oil/water separators to serve the Interstate 70, Exit 2 Truck Stop located in the Township of Donegal, **Washington County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6942.

WQM Permit No. 2596415. Sewage. North East Township Water and Sewer Authority, I-90 Rest Stop, 10300 West Main Road, P. O. Box 249, North East, PA 16428. This project is for the construction of a sanitary sewer extension for the westbound lanes of I-90 near the PA/NY state boundary in North East Township, Erie County.

WQM Permit No. 4296403. Sewage. **Port Allegany Borough**, 1 Maple Street, Port Allegany, PA 16743. This project is for the addition of an effluent pump station and force main from the sewage treatment plant to the Allegheny River in Port Allegany Borough, **McKean County**.

WQM Permit No. 4396409. Sewage. **Lemick, Inc.**, Oak Leaf Estates, 88 Mitchell Road, West Middlesex, PA 16159. This project is for the installation of a 4,500 gallon trash trap to intercept and remove some of the settleable solids that create problems at the bar screen/comminutor structure in West Middlesex, **Mercer County**.

WQM Permit No. 4296402. Sewage. **Troy Ellsworth**, Box 247, Duke Center, PA 16729. This project is for the construction and operation of a sewage treatment system to serve two homes in Otto Township, **McKean County**.

Applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northwest Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6899.

A. 6296503. Public water supply. Southwest Warren County Municipal Authority, 174 Main St., Tidioute,

PA 16351-7412. This proposal involves the installation of corrosion control equipment in Tidioute, **Warren County**.

A. 2096504. Public water supply. **Lakeview Manor Mobile Home Park**, Semerad Road, Meadville, PA 16335. This proposal involves the permitting of well no. 4 as an additional water source and the construction and operation of the associated pumping and treatment facilities in Union Township, **Crawford County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-2511.

3996502. Public water supply. **South Whitehall Township Authority**, Gerald J. Gasda, Township Manager, 4444 Walbert Avenue, Allentown, PA 18104-1699. This proposal involves the installation of chemical feed equipment at the existing Allentown/South Whitehall Township distribution system interconnection to boost the chlorine residual of water supplied from the City of Allentown system. It is located in South Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**.

Engineer: Stephen R. Henning, P. E., G. Edwin Pidcock Company, 2451 Parkwood Drive, Allentown, PA 18103-9608.

4596506. Public water supply. **Blakelee Village Association**, Gordon Saul, 115 Old York Road, Jenkintown, PA 19046. This proposal involves the addition of caustic soda and aqua mag to reduce lead and copper corrosion in a non-community public water supply system. It is located in Tobyhanna Township, **Monroe County**.

Engineer: Gregg Bates.

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate

Sections 302 and 303 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background or Statewide health standard to remediate a site must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department must provide a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup standards identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department and shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, please contact the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

The Department of Environmental Protection has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Northcentral Regional Office, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, telephone (717) 321-6525.

Krajack Tank Lines, Inc., Leroy Township, **Bradford County**. Krajack Tank Lines, Inc. has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil, groundwater and surface water contaminated with toluene. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Canton Sentinel* on October 3, 1996.

M. L. Claster & Sons, Inc., Bellefonte Borough, Centre County. M. L. Claster & Sons, Inc., 367 Phoenix Avenue, Bellefonte, PA has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate sediment contaminated with lead and heavy metals and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and PAHs. The applicant proposes to remediate sediment and groundwater at the site to meet the Background Standard. They have also proposed to remediate soil at the site contaminated with BTEX and PAHs to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the Centre Daily Times on September 26, 1996.

Sections 304 and 305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use a site-specific standard or who intend to remediate a site in a Special Industrial Area must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup standards identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department and shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific cleanup standard, in whole or in part, and for sites determined to be located in Special Industrial Areas. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area by the person conducting remediation. For the sites identified below, a municipality may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified below. During this comment period, a municipality may request that the person identified below, as the remediator of a site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of a site. For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, please contact the Department of Environmental Protection Re-

gional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

The Department of Environmental Protection has received the following Notice of Intent to Remediate:

Northcentral Regional Office, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, telephone (717) 321-6525.

Sunshine Textile Services, Inc., Town of Bloomsburg, **Columbia County**. Sunshine Textile Services, Inc. has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil and groundwater contaminated with solvents and PHCs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Site-specific Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Press Enterprises, Inc.* on September 28, 1996.

Applications received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (35 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than coal ash.

Central Office, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, 14th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market St., Harrisburg, PA 17101-2301.

General Permit Application No. WMGR048. Mitchell Technologies Group, LLC, 218 Oxford Drive, Lititz, PA 17543. An application for bioremediation of hydrocarbon contaminated soil, sludge and absorbents.

Comments on the general permit application may be submitted to Ronald C. Hassinger, Chief, General Permits and Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472. Persons interested in examining the application may make arrangements by calling the Division of Municipal and Residual Waste at (717) 787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, 1 (800) 654-5984. Arrangements can also be made for persons with disabilities who wish to inspect the application. Public comments must be submitted to

the Department within 60 days of the date of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

Applications received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (35 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and residual waste regulations for a residual waste demonstration permit in surface mining permits.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-3296, telephone (717) 826-2516.

A. 301301. Reading Anthracite Company, 200 Mahantongo Street, P. O. Box 1200, Pottsville, PA 17901-7200. An application has been received from Reading Anthracite Company for a residual waste demonstration permit in Surface Mining Permit #54793206-08, Mahonoy Township, Schuylkill County, under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), and the residual waste management regulations for a demonstration permit to dispose of flyash by the slurry method in the approved permit referenced above.

Announcement of Resource Recovery Demonstration Grants Under the Solid Waste—Resource Recovery Development Act

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 76.13 and 76.82(c) of the Solid Waste—Resource Recovery Development Rules and Regulations, notice is hereby given that the Department of Environmental Protection has offered grants to the following application sponsors under the Pennsylvania Solid Waste—Resource Recovery Development Act of July 20, 1974 (P. L. 572, No. 198).

The grant offerings are subject to completion of a contract with the Department in accordance with the Scope of Work approved by the Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management. The award is limited to no more than the maximum amount provided in the grant offering, up to 75% of the total eligible project costs.

Inquiries concerning this notice should be directed to Carl Hursh, Chief, Recycling and Markets, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Waste Minimization and Planning, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

Grant

1996 Act 198 Demonstration Grants

Applicant	Project	Offering
Chester County Solid Waste Authority	Landfill Gas Recovery System	\$171,500
Crawford County	Tire Pyrolysis	\$100,000
North Strabane Twp. Washington County	Food and Yardwaste Composting	\$190,275
	TOTAL	\$461,775

Formation of Water Authorities Grant Program

The Department of Environmental Protection's Techni-

cal Assistance Center for Small Water Systems is accepting applications under the Formation of Water Authorities Grant Program. This grant program is available to any county or two or more municipalities that are

interested in forming a water authority. The water authority must form a regionalized water system which incorporates at least one small water system.

Grant awards are limited to 50% of all department approved costs or \$50,000, whichever is less. If a disadvantaged municipality, as determined by the Department of Community and Economic Development, is participating in the program, the grant will fund 80% of all approved costs or \$50,000, whichever is less. The grantee must provide local share for the remaining costs in the form of matching funds or in-kind services.

The application period runs from October 15, 1996, to February 4, 1997. Based on the availability of funding, applicants that submit a final work plan and budget which are approved by the Department will be given preference to receive a grant based on a first-come, first-served basis.

For more information or to obtain a grant application, contact the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Water Supply and Community Health, Division of Drinking Water Management, Technical Assistance Center for Small Water Systems, P. O. Box 8467, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8467, or call Donna L. Green at (717) 787-0125.

County Water Supply Planning/Wellhead Protection Grant Program

The Department of Environmental Protection's Technical Assistance Center for Small Water Systems is accepting applications under the County Water Supply Planning/Wellhead Protection Grant Program. This program provides grants to any county to develop a comprehensive county water supply plan and wellhead protection program.

Grant awards are limited to 80% of all Department approved project costs or \$100,000, whichever is less. The grantee must provide local share in the form of matching funds or in-kind services at a minimum of 20% of the total project costs.

The application period runs from October 15, 1996, to January 21, 1997. Grants will be awarded on a competitive basis based on complete applications which best meet criteria established by the Department.

For more information or to obtain a grant application, contact the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Water Supply and Community Health, Division of Drinking Water Management, Technical Assistance Center for Small Water Systems, P. O. Box 8467, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8467, or call Donna L. Green at (717) 787-0125.

Hazardous Waste Action

Proposed action on an application for a permit under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101— 6018.1003) and regulations to operate a hazardous waste storage and treatment facility.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed action are invited to submit a statement to the Regional Office indicated as the office responsible, within 45 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 45-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determination regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and concise statement to inform the Regional Office of the exact basis of any comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing

has been scheduled for November 7, 1996, at 6:30 p.m. at the Slovenian Hall in Yukon, Pennsylvania to solicit testimony on this action.

Following the 45-day comment period and public hearing, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit action. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

Intent to Modify Permit:

Regional Office, Regional Manager, Waste Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

PAD004835146. Mill Service, Inc., R. D. 1, Box 135A, Yukon, PA 15698. Operation of a hazardous waste storage and treatment facility located in South Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**. Mill Service has requested DEP to modify a permit to authorize Mill Service to physically stabilize and solidify hazardous waste.

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A. 300659. J. E. Baker, J. E. Baker Co., (P. O. Box 1189, York, PA 17404). Application for repermitting of a residual waste landfill located in West Manchester Township, York County. Application determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office October 1, 1996.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-2516.

A. 300002. Portland Station Bangor Quarry Ash Disposal Site, GPU Generation, Inc. (GPU Genco), 1001 Broad Street, Johnstown, PA 15907. A Major Permit Modification for bringing into compliance with the residual waste regulations, as specified in section 287.115, this residual waste ash disposal site, located in Bangor Borough, Northampton County. This application includes a proposed equivalency for the highwall construction, leachate detection system and a request for liner and cap waivers. A Class II liner system is provided as the base liner system, along with proposed alternative liner systems. The major permit modification was received on August 30, 1996, and was determined to be complete in the Regional Office on September 18, 1996.

A. 603399. Kiefer Farm, Nazareth Borough Municipal Authority, 872 Tatamy Road, P. O. Box A, Nazareth, PA 18064. A Major Permit Modification for the agricultural utilization of sewage sludge at this facility, located in Palmer Township, **Northampton County**. The major permit modification was received on September 6, 1996, and was determined to be complete in the Regional Office on September 18, 1996.

Operating Permit applications received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015).

Regional Office, Northeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0700

The Department intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: 39-304-018

Source: #2 Finishing System w/Baghouse Company: Victaulic Company of America

Location: Alburtis Borough

County: **Lehigh**Permit: **39-304-019**

Source: Foundry Sand System w/Baghouse Company: Victaulic Company of America

Location: Alburtis Borough

County: **Lehigh** Permit: **39-304-020**

Source: #1 Finishing System w/Baghouse Company: Victaulic Company of America

Location: Alburtis Borough

County: **Lehigh** Permit: **39-304-021**

Source: Melt Area w/Baghouse

Company: Victaulic Company of America

Location: Alburtis Borough

County: **Lehigh** Permit: **39-318-100**

Source: 2 Paint Dip Operations

Company: Victaulic Company of America

Location: Alburtis Borough

County: **Lehigh** Permit: **48-304-016B**

Source: Foundry Operations w/7 Baghouses Company: Victaulic Company of America

Location: Forks Township County: **Northampton** Permit: **54-399-024**

Source: Air Arc Operation w/Collectors Company: **Goulds Pump Incorporated**

Location: Ashland Borough County: **Schuylkill**

Proposed Revision to the State Implementation Plan for Oxides of Sulfur (SO₂). Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) Review of an Air Quality Permit Application.

Approval of a Modification of Sources, and SO₂ Control Technology Plan for Bethlehem Steel Corporation, Steelton Borough, Dauphin County.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Depart-

ment) has made a preliminary determination to approve a Modification Plan for steel production, submitted as part of the regulatory requirements for PSD review, for two electric arc furnaces at Bethlehem Steel, 215 South Front Street, Steelton, PA 17113.

The PSD Plan Approval Application Number 22-307-034B approves a 9.2% increase in steel production through the operation of two electric arc furnaces designated DCEAF 207 and ACEAF 209 and a Ladle Refining Furnace (LRF) with the following air cleaning devices:

a. Number 1 Bag House for ACEAF —Existing 209

b. Number 2 Bag House for DCEAF —Existing 207, LRF and Melt Shop

c. SO₂ Scrubber for LRF —Proposed

Conditions will be imposed in the plan approval under the authority granted to the Department by section 6.1 of the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. § 4006.1) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.12b. Additional conditions require monitoring, testing, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the sources at the facility. Such conditions are deemed necessary to insure compliance with the following regulations:

40 CFR Part 52	—Prevention of Significant Deterioration
40 CFR Part 60	—Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources
35 P. S. § 4000	—Pennsylvania Air Pollution Control Act
25 Pa. Code 123	-Standards for Contaminants
25 Pa. Code 127	 Construction, Modification, Reactivation and Operation of Sources
25 Pa. Code 131	—Ambient Air Quality Standards
25 Pa. Code 137	—Air Pollution Episodes
25 Pa. Code 139	—Sampling and Testing

Based on the information provided by the applicant and Department's analysis of this, the following is a prediction of emissions from the arc furnaces based on 1.24 million tons steel production (maximum continuous rating) from the Steelton Facility:

Emissions in tons/year (tpy)

Pollutant	Emissions in lb/hr
SO_2	40.0
CO	251.0
NO_x	26.1
VOC	21.2
Particulates	32.0
Lead	0.00037

Furthermore, the facility would consume 11.15% of the available 3-hour PSD increment, 18.35% of the available 24-hour PSD increment, and 10.1% of the annual increment for sulphur dioxide emissions.

The plan approval would be subjected to the following conditions:

1. The modification of DCEAF 207, ACEAF 209 and

955.0 tpy 99.2 tpy 80.6 tpy 122.0 tpy 3.0 lb/yr

149.0 tpy

associated air cleaning devices are to be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the application (as herein approved).

- 2. This Plan Approval authorizes temporary operation of the sources covered by this Plan Approval provided the following conditions are met:
 - a. The Department must receive written notice from

- Bethlehem Steel Corporation of the completion of construction and Bethlehem Steel Corporation's intent to commence operation at least 5 working days prior to the completion of construction. The notice must state when construction will be completed and when Bethlehem Steel Corporation expects to commence operation.
- b. Operation is authorized only to facilitate the start-up and shake-down of sources and air cleaning devices, to prevent operations pending the issuance of an Operating Permit or to permit the evaluation of the sources for compliance with all applicable regulations and requirements.
- c. This condition authorizes temporary operation of the sources for a period of 180 days from the date of commencement of operation, provided the Department receives notice from Bethlehem Steel Corporation under to subpart a., above.
- d. Bethlehem Steel Corporation may request an extension if compliance with all applicable regulations and Plan Approval requirements has not been established. The extension request shall be submitted in writing at least 15 days prior to the end of this period of temporary operation and shall provide a description of the compliance status of the source, a detailed schedule for establishing compliance, and the reasons compliance has not been established.
- e. The notice submitted by Bethlehem Steel Corporation under subpart a., above, prior to the expiration of this Plan Approval, shall modify the plan approval expiration date. The new plan approval expiration date shall be 180 days from the date of commencement of operation.
- 3. The modifications to the steel manufacturing facility are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart AAa—Standards of Performance for Steel Plants: Electric Arc Furnaces and Argon—Oxygen Decarburization Vessels Constructed After August 7, 1983.
- 4. DCEAF, LRF, $\rm SO_2$ Scrubbers, and Oxy-Fuel Burners are subject to Supart AAa of the Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources, and shall comply with all applicable requirements of this Subpart. 40 CFR 60.4 requires submission of copies of all requests, reports, applications, submittals and other communications to both EPA and the Department. EPA copies shall be forwarded to: Director, Air, Toxics and Radiation Division, U. S. EPA, Region III, 841 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107.
- 5. EAF 209, Number 1 Bag House and Number 2 Bag House are subject to 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.2, 123.31(b), and 123.41.

Emissions and Opacity Limitations

- 6. The following are the allowable emission rates for the Melt Shop by specific pollutant, and opacity when producing steel from DCEAF:
- a. Particulate matter emissions shall not exceed 0.003 gr/dscf or $32\ lb/hr$.
- b. Sulfur Dioxide (SO_2) emissions shall not exceed 40 lb/hr or 0.24 lb/ton of steel, on a 3-hour average, or any three continuous cycle of steel production in the EAF from start of charge to finish of tap.
- c. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) emissions shall not exceed 21.2 lb/hr or 0.13 lb/ton of steel as carbon.
- d. Carbon Monoxide (CO) emissions shall not exceed 251 lb/hr or 1.54 lb/ton of steel on a daily average as measured by a certified continous emissions monitor.

- e. Nitrogen Oxides (NO_x) emissions shall not exceed 26.1 lb/hr or 0.16 lb/ton of steel on a daily average as measured by a certified continuous emissions monitor.
- f. Lead emissions shall not exceed 0.54 lb/hr or 0.0033 lb/ton steel.
- g. Opacity based on an average of 24 observations in 6 minutes:
 - i. Exit from Number 2 Bag House-3%.
 - ii. Exit from Melt Shop-6%.
 - iii. Exit from Dust-Handling System—10%.

Continuous Emission Monitoring Requirements

- 7. The continuous emission monitors (CEM) shall be used to determine compliance with the applicable limits for the following:
 - a. CO
 - b. NO_x

Stack Testing Requirements

- 8. The control system shall be tested to revalidate the Particulate Matters/PM 10, CO, NO₂, SO₂, VOCs, and lead emissions. The tests are to be conducted within 180 days of commencement of temporary operation of the sources as per Condition No. 2(c) above.
- 9. All tests are to be conducted in accordance with the Department's source testing procedures described in the latest Source Testing Manual or source testing procedures approved by the Department prior to testing.
- 10. A stack test protocol is to be submitted to the Regional Air Quality Program Manager for approval at least 60 days prior to stack test.
- 11. The company shall notify the Regional Air Quality Program Manager of the date and time of any testing 30 days prior to the test.
- 12. The company shall submit two copies of the completed stack test reports, including all operating conditions, within 60 days of completion of testing, to the Regional Air Quality Program Manager.

Steel Production Capacity Limit

- 13. Annual steel production from the melt shop, Steelton Plant, shall not exceed 1.24 million tons.
- 14. Annual steel production from EAF 209 shall not exceed 570,000 tons.
- 15. Monthly production of steel from the tap shall be recorded for each arc furnace to verify the annual steel production listed in Condition No. 13 above. This production record shall be made available to the Department when requested.

Routine Operation

- 16. As per 40 CFR, Part 60, Subpart 60.274a(b) check and record the following parameters on a once per shift basis:
 - a. DCEAF 207 furnace static pressure.
- b. Number 2 Bag House fan motors amperes and damper positions, or the volumetric flow rate of gases being continuously recorded.
- 17. As per 40 CFR, Part 60, Subpart 60.275a(c), perform visible emissions observations of the Melt Shop roof and Number 2 Bag House exit at least once per day of operation of the DCEAF 207 and LRF.

Monthly Inspection

- 18. The owner shall perform monthly operational status inspection of capture system of arc furnaces, LRF, Number 1 and Number 2 Bag Houses, and SO_2 Scrubber as per 40 CFR, Part 60, Subpart 60.274a(a)(2) and (c).
- 19. The owner shall visually inspect the upper chamber of the bag houses for visible emissions from individual bags on a monthly basis. Worn, frayed or defective bags shall be replaced within 2 weeks following the inspection.
- 20. The owner shall maintain a log of the inspection and maintenance activities. The log shall be signed and dated by the person responsible for making the inspection and/or repair. This log shall be kept onsite and produced to the Department upon request.

General Requirements

- 21. This plan approval includes the sources and control devices covered under Plan Approval Nos. 22-307-034 and 22-307-034A.
- 22. EAF 209 shall be operated as a backup unit when DCEAF 207 is inoperable.
- 23. The following definitions of units shall apply to this Plan Approval Condition:
 - a. Year—12-month rolling average
 - b. Ton—2,000 pounds

An appointment to review the PSD Application, plan approval and other pertinent documents at the Southcentral Regional Office may be scheduled by contacting Mary DiSanto at (717) 540-5018 between 8 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays.

One public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposal. The hearing will be held on November 19, 1996 in Room 215L at the Southcentral Regional Office of the Department, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, from 1 p.m. until such a time as all scheduled comments on the proposal are received.

The public is invited to comment on the proposed plan and SIP revision. Persons interested in commenting are invited to appear at the public hearing; they should contact Mary Ann Fischer at (717) 541-7969 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony.

Commentators are requested to provide a written copy of their remarks at the time of the hearing. Persons interested in submitting written comments should send their comments to Ranjan Roy, Air Pollution Control Engineer, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110 on or before December 2, 1996.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact Mary Ann Fischer at (717) 541-7969 or through the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Applications under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify or reactivate air contaminant sources or to install Air Cleaning Devices.

Southeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality Control, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

23-318-001E. On September 19, 1996, an application was received to amend a previous application for **Congoleum Corporation** (Ridge Road and Yates Avenue, Marcus Hook, PA 19061) for a surface coating operation to be located in Trainer Borough, **Delaware County**.

15-312-029. On September 19, 1996, an application was received from **Atlantic Refining & Marketing Corp.** (1801 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103) for the installation of a vapor recovery unit to be located in West Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

46-322-009. On September 20, 1996, an application was received from **WMDSPI** (Pottstown Landfill) (1425 Sell Road, Pottstown, PA 19464) for the construction of a landfill gas combustion unit to be located in West Pottsgrove Township, **Montgomery County**.

46-302-212GP. On September 23, 1996, an application was received from **Lower Merion School District** (301 Montgomery Avenue, Ardmore, PA 19003) for the construction of a lead boiler no. 1 to be located in Lower Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

15-399-047. On September 23, 1996, an application was received from **CFM Technologies, Inc.** (1336 Enterprise Drive, West Chester, PA 19380) for the installation of a flat panel display cleaning system to be located in East Goshen Township, **Chester County**.

46-318-048. On September 24, 1996, an application was received from **NASJRB Willow Grove Code 89**, (Environmental Division, Willow Grove, PA 19090) for the installation of a paint booth to be located in Horsham Township, **Montgomery County**.

46-302-213. On September 26, 1996, an application was received from **Lockheed Martin** (230 East Mall Boulevard, King of Prussia, PA 19406) for the construction of a combustion unit-boiler to be located in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

Plan Approval applications received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify or reactivate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

An application for Plan Approval has been received by this office for the construction, modification or reactivation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: 40-313-020A

Source: Hydrofluoric Wash Sta. w/Scrubber Received: **Techneglas, Incorporated**

Location: Jenkins Township

County: **Luzerne** Permit: **45-310-014**

Source: Stone Crushing Oper w/Watersprays

Received: September 26, 1996

Company: Haines & Kibblehouse Incorporated

Location: Smithfield Township

County: **Monroe**Permit: **45-313-012**

Source: Blending & Packaging w/Scrubber

Received: September 16, 1996

Company: Puritan Products, Inc.

Location: Ross Township County: **Monroe** Permit: **54-302-060G**

Source: Cleaver Brooks #1200-800-150ST

Received: September 17, 1996

Company: Cressona Aluminum Company

Location: Cressona Borough

County: Schuylkill

Applications under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations for an Operating Permit to comply with 25 Pa. Code § 129.91 for Reasonable Available Control Technology (RACT).

Southeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality Control, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

OP-46-0046A. On September 23, 1996, an application was received from **Uniform Tubes, Inc.** (P. O. Box 992, Collegeville, PA 19426) for the approval of Facility VOC/NOx RACT located in Trappe Borough, **Montgomery County**.

Source

- adhesive application operations
- mat coating operations

Additionally, the combined volatile organic compound emissions from all operations existing at the respective facility, other than a boiler and an air stripper, shall not exceed a total of 1,575 tons for the period beginning upon the date of operating permit issuance and ending 3 years from said date or a total of 725 tons during any consecutive 12 month period occurring during this 3 year period or a total of 425 tons during any consecutive 12 month period occurring after the conclusion of the 3 year period.

One public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposed operating permit and the proposed SIP revision. The hearing will be held on November 13, 1996, at 1 p.m. at the DEP Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA. The public is invited to comment on the proposal. Persons interested in commenting are invited to appear at the public hearing.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to a maximum of 10 minutes per individual and two written copies of the oral testimony are requested. Each organization is requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Reasonably Available Control Technology; Public Hearing

Approval of Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) Plan for Resilite Sports Products, Inc.

The Department of Environmental Protection has made a preliminary determination to approve a Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) plan and an amendment to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for a wrestling mat manufacturing facility owned and operated by Resilite Sports Products, Inc. in Point Township, Northumberland County.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in the RACT approval for the facility to comply with current regulations.

The preliminary RACT determination, if finally approved, will be incorporated into an operating permit for the facility and will be submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan.

The following is a summary of the preliminary RACT determination for this facility:

RACT limitation

no more than 5.98 pounds of volatile organic compounds per gallon of adhesive (minus water), as applied.

no more than 6.83 pounds of volatile organic compounds per gallon of organic solvent-based coating (minus water), as applied, and no more than 1.0 pound of volatile organic compounds per gallon of water-based coating (minus water), as applied.

Those unable to attend the hearing, but wishing to comment, should provide written comments to Joseph Cooper, Air Quality Environmental Program Manager, DEP, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Comments should be submitted by November 28, 1996

All pertinent documents are available for review from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. in the DEP Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling (717) 327-3693.

MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District mining office indicated

above each application. Where a 401 water quality certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for such certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed below will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. Such NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations—25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity and pH. In addition to the above, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chs. 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the above-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor, application number, a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

District Mining Operations, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Received

56960111. Laura D Coal, Inc. (P. O. Box 188, Jennerstown, PA 15547), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine in Quemahoning and Stonycreek Townships, **Somerset County**, affecting 89.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to/and Stonycreek River to Conemaugh River, application received September 30, 1996.

Mineral Resources Management—District Mining, Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

54890105C17. Porter Associates, Inc., (P. O. Box 478, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18703), commencement, operation and restoration of an additional fly ash disposal source at existing SMP in Porter Township, **Schuylkill County**, affecting 115.0 acres, receiving stream east branch Rausch Creek to Pine Creek to Mahantongo Creek to

Susquehanna River. Application received September 25, 1996.

54960202. City of Philadelphia, Trustee Acting by the Board of Directors of City Trusts for Girard Estates, (21 South 12th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107-3684), commencement, operation and restoration of an anthracite surface mine to include a bank removal, preparation plant and stream encroachment in Butler, W. Mahanoy and Union Townships, **Schuylkill County**, affecting 1,071.0 acres, receiving stream none. Application received September 26, 1996.

54793206C8. Reading Anthracite Company, (299 Mahantongo Street, P. O. Box 1200, Pottsville, PA 17901-7200), commencement, operation and restoration of an additional fly ash disposal source at existing SMP in Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County**, affecting 20.0 acres, receiving stream Mahanoy Creek. Application received October 2, 1996.

49960101. MAK Enterprises, (501 A Street, Girardville, PA 17935), commencement, operation and restoration of an anthracite surface mine in Zerbe and West Cameron Townships, **Northumberland County**, affecting 919.0 acres, receiving stream Mahanoy Creek. Application received September 19, 1996.

Mineral Resources Management—District Mining, Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

Noncoal Applications Received

7373SM3C. Huss Contracting Company, (P. O. Box 549, Tamaqua, PA 18252), renewal of NPDES Permit #PA0593206 in East Penn Township, **Carbon County**, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Lizard Creek. Application received September 23, 1996.

8274SM1C2. D. M. Stoltzfus & Son, Inc., (P. O. Box 84, Talmage, PA 17580), correction to existing limestone quarry operation to include expansion of mining depth in Upper Leacock and Manheim Townships, Lancaster County, affecting 78.1 acres, receiving stream Conestoga River. Application received September 19, 1996.

The following Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. Section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317, as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Southwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

E03-322. Encroachment. **Glacial Sand & Gravel Co.**, P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201. To renew Permit No. E03-322 to perform commercial sand and gravel dredging in the Allegheny River at various locations from Mile Marker 46.0 to 62.0 (Kittanning, PA Quadrangle N: 13.3 inches; W: 4.2 inches) in Boggs, East Franklin, Madison, Pine, Rayburn and Washington Townships and the Boroughs of Kittanning and Templeton, **Armstrong County**.

E02-919. Encroachment. **Tri-State River Products**, Box 218, Beaver, PA 15009. To reissue Permit No. E02-919 to perform commercial sand and gravel dredging in the Ohio River at various locations from Mile Marker 7.0 to 15.25 (Emsworth, PA Quadrangle N: 1.6 inches; W: 14.5 inches) in Leetsdale, Edgeworth, Sewickley and Emsworth Boroughs and Kilbuck, Neville and Crescent Townships, **Allegheny County**.

E04-184-A1. Encroachment. To amend Permit No. E04-184 to include areas under Permit No. E04-180 and to renew permit to perform commercial sand and gravel dredging in the Ohio River at various locations from Mile Marker 16.0 to 39.5 in Glasgow, Georgetown, Ohioville, Shippingport, Midland, Industry, Vanport, Shippingport, Beaver, Rochester, East Rochester, Freedom, Conway, Baden, Ambridge, Aliquippa and South Heights Boroughs; and Greene and Potter Townships, **Beaver County**.

E02-584-A1. Encroachment. **Davison Sand & Gravel Co.**, P. O. Box 5P, New Kensington, PA 15068. To amend Permit E02-584 which will include Permit No. E02-457 and to renew both permits to perform commercial sand and gravel dredging in the Allegheny River at various locations from Mile Marker 16.75 to 28.5 in the Cities of New Kensington, Arnold, Lower Burrell and Allegheny Townships in **Westmoreland County** and in Springdale, Plum Tarentum and Brackenridge Boroughs and East Deer and Harrison Townships, in **Allegheny County**.

E02-531. Encroachment. To renew Permit No. E02-531 to perform commercial sand and gravel dredging in the Allegheny River at various locations from Mile Marker 1.0 to 15.35 in the following municipalities in Allegheny County: Aspinwall, Avalon, Bellevue, Ben Avon, Blawnox, Cheswick, Coraopolis, Crescent, Edgeworth, Emsworth, Etna, Fox Chapel, Glenfield, Harmer, Haysville, Kennedy, Leetsdale, McKees Rocks, Millvale, Moon, Neville, O'Hara, Oakmont, Ohioville, Osborne, Penn Hills, Plum, Sewickley, Shaler, Sharpsburg, Springdale, Stowe and Verona.

E03-202-A1. Encroachment. To amend Permit No. E03-202 to include Permit No. E03-156 and to renew both Permits to perform commercial sand and gravel dredging in the Allegheny River at various locations from Mile Marker 30.6 to 52.0 in South Buffalo, Gilpin, East Franklin, Rayburn and Boggs Townships; and Borough of Kittanning, **Armstrong County**.

E04-103. Encroachment. To renew Permit No. E04-103 to perform commercial sand and gravel dredging in the Ohio River at various locations from Mile Marker 16.0 to

39.5 in the following municipalities in **Beaver County**: Aliquippa, Ambridge, Baden, Beaver, Bridgewater, Center, Conway, East Rochester, Freedom, Georgetown, Glasgow, Greene, Industry, Midland, Monaca, Ohioville, Rochester, Shippingport, South Heights and Vanport.

E02-494. Encroachment. **Russell Industries, Inc.**, 3025 Washington Rd., McMurray, PA 15317. To renew Permit No. E02-494T-1 to perform commercial sand and gravel dredging in the Allegheny River at various locations from Mile Marker 13.5 to 28.5 in the City of New Kensington; Arnold, Lower Burrell and Allegheny Townships in Westmoreland County and Springdale, Harmar, Harrison and East Deer Townships; Plum, Tarentum and Natrona Heights Boroughs in **Allegheny County**.

E04-145. Encroachment. **Campbells Transportation**, P. O. Box 124, Charleroi, PA 15022. To renew Permit No. E04-145 to perform commercial sand and gravel dredging in the Ohio River at various locations from Mile Marker 35.0 to 39.5 in Boroughs of Midland, Georgetown, Glasgow, Shippingport and Greene Township in **Beaver County**.

E02-1165. Encroachment. **Allegheny County**, 501 County Office Bldg., 542 Forbes Ave., Pittsburgh, PA 15219. To repair, rehabilitate and maintain the existing structure known as the Glenwood Bridge over the Monongahela River at Mile Marker 6 (Pittsburgh East, PA Quadrangle N: 4.5 inches; W: 8.5 inches) in the City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County**.

E04-240. Encroachment. **Beaver Falls Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 400, Beaver Falls, PA 15010. To construct and maintain an intake structure with necessary appurtenances to improve intake capability and to construct and maintain a backwash water settling tank to improve discharge to the Beaver River, located at the Eastvale Water Treatment Plant (Beaver Falls, PA Quadrangle N: 2.25 inches; W: 8.75 inches) in Daugherty Township and Eastvale Borough, **Beaver County**.

E30-170. Encroachment. **Dept. of Transportation**, P. O. Box 459, Uniontown, PA 15401. To rehabilitate and maintain existing bridge over Roberts Run, known as Township Road 318/County Bridge 150 to allow for access as a detour. The structure is located on TR 318, 0.5 mile from SR 0218 South (Oak Forest, PA Quadrangle N: 5.5 inches; W: 13.1 inches) in Wayne Township, **Greene County**.

E56-268. Encroachment. **Allegheny Township Supervisors**, R. R. 1, Box 144, Fairhope, PA 15538. To remove existing flood-damaged structure and to construct and maintain an approximate 60-foot long, 12-foot wide, 8-foot high arch culvert for the purpose of carrying T-421 over Panther Run and to perform and maintain stream channel restoration in said stream, located approximately 1.8 miles from T-720 (New Baltimore, PA Quadrangle N: 3.4 inches; W: 16.3 inches) in Allegheny Township, **Somerset County**.

E63-418. Encroachment. **Crown American Properties, L. P.**, Pasquerilla Plaza, Johnstown, PA 15907. To place and maintain fill in 0.13 acre of wetlands as part of the Franklin Mall expansion located at the intersection of S. R. 40 and I-70 (Washington West, PA Quadrangle N: 6.2 inches; W: 3.8 inches) in North Franklin Township, **Washington County**.

E65-638. Encroachment. **Lakefront Properties**, 772 Pine Valley Dr., Pittsburgh, PA 15239. To fill a 5.5 acre lake known as Cloverleaf Lake for the purpose of commercial development of the property, located at the southeast corner of intersection of SR 0022 and US 66

(Slickville, PA Quadrangle N: 4.4 inches; W: 8.7 inches) in Salem Township, **Westmoreland County**.

E65-639. Encroachment. **Dept. of Transportation**, P. O. Box 459, Uniontown, PA 15401. To remove existing structure and to construct and maintain a twin-cell box culvert with a 12-foot span and 7.5-foot underclearance, to carry SR 4003 Section F01 over Brush Creek near the intersection of SR 4003 and SR 0130 (Greensburg, PA Quadrangle N: 15.25 inches; W: 4.50 inches) in Penn and Hempfield Townships, **Westmoreland County**.

E65-640. Encroachment. **Joseph B. Kingston**, 75 First St., Trafford, PA 15085. To place and maintain fill in 0.1 acre of wetlands with temporary impacts to 0.1 acre of wetlands for purpose of residential development known as (Murrysville, PA Quadrangle N: 3.3 inches; W: 16.4 inches) in the Borough of Trafford, **Westmoreland County**. Applicant proposes to construct 0.32 acre of replacement wetlands.

Southeast Regional Office, Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

E15-525. Encroachment. Rouse/Chamberlin, Inc., 500 Exton Commons, Exton, PA 19341. To relocate approximately 1,200 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Pickering Creek (WWF) which crosses a property of the proposed residential subdivision Moorehall at Valley Forge. Also, to construct and maintain 1,410 linear feet, 42-inch diameter (minimum) and 60-inch diameter (maximum) R.C.P. stream enclosure and associated storm sewer utility lines including a proposed detention basin. The project site is located along the right side of the Nutt Road (S. R. 0023) immediately next to the intersection with Horse Road (T-552) (Valley Forge, PA Quadrangle N: 22.1 inches; W: 17.0 inches) in Schuylkill Township, Chester County.

E51-157. Encroachment. Fairmount Park Commission, Memorial Hall, West Park, P. O. Box 21601, Philadelphia, PA 19131-0901. To remove five 60-inch culverts and replace and maintain a triple 30 foot long box culvert, appurtenant wingwalls, pedestrian walkway and associated roadway backfill. The northern box culvert is 15-feet wide by 9-feet high, the center culvert is 12-feet wide by 7-feet high and the southern culvert is 10-feet wide by 6-feet high. This Cotton Street roadway culvert will provide access across the Manayunk-Schuylkill Canal to Venice Island (Germantown, PA Quadrangle N: 4.55 inches; W: 13.6 inches) in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County.

Southcentral Regional Office, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

E01-169. Encroachment. **Franklin Township Supervisors**, Larry Smith, Zoning Officer, Adams County, Box 309, Cashtown, PA 17310. To remove an existing structure and to construct and maintain two 48-inch asphalt coated galvanized pipe culverts with gabion headwall and endwall in Marsh Creek at its intersection with Spigot Valley Road (Caledonia Park, PA Quadrangle N: 3.5 inches; W: 1.8 inches) in Franklin Township, **Adams County**.

E21-256. Encroachment. **Penn Valley Corporation**, Richard Helwig, 715 Twining Road, Twining Center, Suite 100, Dresher, PA 19025. To place fill material in a 0.093 acre of wetland in order to construct homes in Penn Valley Development located about 1,800 feet south of Valley Street and Salt Road intersection (Harrisburg

West, PA Quadrangle N: 8.1 inches; W: 10.8 inches) in East Pennsboro Township, **Cumberland County**.

E28-241. Encroachment. **David and Eugenia Shindledecker**, Franklin County, 915 Hade Road, Chambersburg, PA 17201. To construct and maintain a 40 foot span steel girder bridge with a minimum 5 feet underclearance across Conodoguinet Creek to provide access to the land of the Shindledeckers located south of T-556 (Lower Horse Valley Road) about 2.6 miles from its intersection with PA 641 (Roxburg, PA Quadrangle N: 14.4 inches; W: 16.7 inches) in Letterkenny Township, **Franklin County**.

E67-573. Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, John Rautzahn, York County, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103-1699. To extend an existing 10 feet by 6 feet concrete box culvert 13 feet southward on S. R. 0030 over a tributary to Mill Creek (York, PA Quadrangle N: 19.5 inches; W: 10.6 inches) in Springettsbury Township, **York County**.

E67-574. Encroachment. L & H Trucking Company, Helen Longstreth, Sec/Treasurer, York County, 860 Gitts Run Road, Hanover, PA 17331. To fill 2.37 acres of jurisdiction wetlands for the purpose of facility and parking expansion located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Moulstown Road and Gitts Run Road (Hanover, PA Quadrangle N: 14.7 inches; W: 11.6 inches) in Penn Township, **York County**. The permittee is required to construct 2.37 acres of replacement wetlands.

EA-01-002. Environmental assessment. **Carroll Valley Borough**, P. O. Box 718, Fairfield, PA 17320. Remove six reinforced concrete pipes under White Oak Trail, Elm Trail, Willow Trail and Short Trail and returning unnamed tributary to Toms Creek back to original contour located in (Iron Springs, PA Quadrangle W: 2.3 inches; N: 4.2 inches) Carroll Valley Borough, **Adams County**, PA.

E06-483. Encroachment. Department of Transportation, Berks County, Engineering District 5-0, 1713 Lehigh Street, Allentown, PA 18103. To construct a temporary detour bridge across the channel of Maiden Creek at a point approximately 100 feet upstream of Route 143 (Hamburg, PA Quadrangle N: 4.5 inches; W: 0.1 inch) in Perry and Greenwich Townships, Berks County.

E07-267. Encroachment. **Ralph Albarano, Jr.**, Strawberry Meadows Partnership, Blair County, Strawberry Meadows Partnership, P. O. Box 419, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. To place fill in 0.35 acre of wetlands for the purpose of developing a 4.7 acre parcel of land in the Strawberry Meadows commercial development located along Roosevelt Avenue and along the northern side of US Route 22 about 1.2 miles west of its intersection with US Route 220 in Hollidaysburg (Hollidaysburg, PA Quadrangle N: 10.2 inches; W: 4.4 inches) in Blair Township, **Blair County**.

E21-253. Encroachment. **East Pennsboro Township**, ATTN: Robert L. Gill, Cumberland County, 98 South Enola Drive, Enola, PA 17025-2796. To construct and maintain an additional 8 foot × 12 foot concrete building to the existing Brentwater Road pumping station to elevate the location of the electrical controls within the 100 year floodplain of the Conodoguinet Creek (Harrisburg West, PA Quadrangle N: 2.0 inches; W: 9.5 inches) in East Pennsboro Township, **Cumberland County**.

E21-254. Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, Cumberland County, Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103. To remove an existing structure and to construct and maintain a 14 feet \times 5 feet

precast box culvert in Burd Run on SR 3003-001 located about 0.5 mile north of Cleversburg Village (Walnut Bottom, PA Quadrangle N: 8.0 inches; W: 13.75 inches) in Southampton Township, **Cumberland County**.

E50-179. Encroachment. **Juniata Township**, ATTN: Robert Gabel, Supervisor, Perry County, R. D. 3, Box 65AA, Newport, PA 17074. To remove an existing culvert and to construct and maintain a 53-inch by 83-inch elliptical concrete culvert pipe in Little Buffalo Creek for roadway maintenance purposes located on Buffalo Road (T-431), just north of its intersection with Mansville Road (SR 40.10) (Ickesburg PA Quadrangle N: 10.55 inches; W: 0.5 inch) in Juniata Township, **Perry County**.

E50-180. Encroachment. **Juniata Township Supervisors**, ATTN: Robert Gabel, Perry County, R. D. 3, Box 65AA, Newport, PA 17074. To remove an existing twin culvert and to construct and maintain a reinforced concrete box culvert having a span of 2.0 feet and a rise of 4.0 feet in an unnamed tributary to Buffalo Creek for roadway maintenance purposes located on Frog Hollow Road (T-376) about 0.2 mile south of its intersection with SR 0549 (Ickesburg, PA Quadrangle N: 14.45 inches; W: 1.55 inches) in Juniata Township, **Perry County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-5485.

E40-452. Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, Engineering District 4-0, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a two-span concrete I-beam bridge, having clear spans of 81 feet and 74 feet and a minimum underclearance of 9.7 feet, across Huntington Creek (TSF). The bridge is located on S. R. 0239, Section 371, Segment 0310, Offset 2552, in Huntington Mills (Shickshinny, PA Quadrangle N: 11.9 inches; W: 15.0 inches), in Huntington Township, **Luzerne County** (Baltimore District, Army Corps of Engineers).

Northcentral Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 208 W. Third St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, telephone (717) 327-3574.

E08-303. Water obstruction and encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, 715 Jordan Ave., Montoursville, PA 17754. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span prestressed concrete spread box beam bridge with a normal span length of 47.6 feet and an underclearance of 8.75 feet. The bridge will be on a 60 degree left skew, crossing Murray Creek on SR 0220, Section 046 approximately 300 feet south of the Route 220/Pump Station Hill Road. Estimated stream disturbance 80.0 linear feet and 0.00013 acre of wetlands; stream classification WWF.

E08-304. Water obstruction and encroachment. De**partment of Transportation**, 715 Jordan Ave., Montoursville, PA 17754. To 1) remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single cell reinforced box culvert with a normal span length of 10 feet with a skew of 90 degrees and an underclearance of 8.5 feet depressed 1 foot below the stream bed crossing an unnamed tributary to Towanda Creek on S. R. 14 about 1.6 miles north of Alba; 2) to reconstruct about 7,350 linear feet of roadway. There will be some shifting of alignment to meet modern design standards. The roadway is 2 lanes, 12 feet wide and two shoulders 8 feet wide each, beginning and proceeding north on SR 14 about 1.6 miles north of Alba (Canton, PA Quadrangle N: 18.4 inches; W: 8.9 inches) in Troy Township, Bradford County. The project will impact wetlands and 90 feet of waterway; stream classification is cold water fishery.

E14-294. Water obstruction and encroachment. **Chris Hostetler**, R. R. 1, Box 38, Woodard, PA 16882. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 6 foot diameter CMP culvert about 20 feet long in an unnamed tributary to Pine Creek and located in a private driveway about 1.5 miles east of Aaronsburg off Bower Hill Road (Millheim, PA Quadrangle N: 2.1 inches; W: 6.0 inches) in Haines Township, **Centre County**. Estimated stream disturbance 20 linear feet with no wetland impacts; stream classification Exceptional Value.

E17-306. Water obstruction and encroachment. **Coral Cove Committee**, c/o Diane Andres, 215 Treasure Lake, Dubois, PA 15801. To expand Treasure Lake by enlarging Coral Cove for the development of lake front lots and rerouting of drainage areas and lot development. The project is located in Sandy Township, **Clearfield County** (Sabula, PA Quadrangle N: 7.1 inches W: 11.1 inches). The project will impact 0.22 acre of PSS/PEM wetlands for the lake enlargement and 0.22 acre of PSS/PFO wetlands for drainage and lot development. Treasure Lake is a CWF.

E18-224. Water obstruction and encroachment. **Daniel B. Lapp**, R. R. 1, Box 247A, Mill Hall, PA 17751. To remove part of the existing structure and to construct and maintain a concrete abutment, steel beam, wooden deck bridge with a normal span of 60 feet and an underclearance of about 5 feet crossing Fishing Creek 2 miles west of Mackeyville off SR 2004 in a private driveway to the Lapp Dairy Farm (Mill Hall, PA Quadrangle N: 5.8 inches; W: 15.6 inches) in Porter Township, **Clinton County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 18 feet; stream classification High Quality—Cold Water Fisheries—Wild Trout Stream.

E18-225. Water obstruction and encroachment. DCNR, Bureau of Forestry, P.O. Box 8552, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552. To remove an existing structure and to construct and maintain a single cell box culvert with a 14 foot normal span and an underclearance of 7 feet 9 inches across Mudlick Run on the left branch of Young Womans Creek Road about 1.5 miles north of T-579 and to place about 50 linear feet of R-7 riprap on the upstream channel bank (Young Womans Creek, PA Quadrangle N: 2.4 inches; W: 11.11 inches) in Chapman Township, Clinton County. Estimated stream disturbance about 105 feet. Stream classification is High Quality-Cold Water Fishery.

E59-331. Water obstruction and encroachment. **Morris Township**, P. O. Box 66, Morris, PA 16938. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain an 87 inch \times 137 inch CMP arch culvert about 30 feet long, depressed 6 inches below stream bed in Dixie Run and crossing T-309 about 2.2 miles southeast of SR 414 (Morris, PA Quadrangle N: 9.5 inches; W: 8.8 inches) in Morris Township, **Tioga County**. Estimated stream disturbance 45 feet; stream classification is Cold Water Fishery.

E59-332. Water obstruction and encroachment. **Sullivan Township**, P. O. Box 84, Mainesburg, PA 16932. To remove the existing structures and to construct and maintain a triple barrel 44 inch by 72 inch CMPA culvert about 40 feet long depressed 6 inches below streambed in an unnamed tributary to Elk Run and located on T-876 about 0.9 mile east of SR 1007 (Roseville, PA Quadrangle N: 13.4 inches; W: 12.5 inches) in Sullivan Township, **Tioga County**. Estimated stream disturbance 45 feet with no wetland impact; stream classification Stock Trout Stream.

E59-333. Water obstruction and encroachment. **Phoenix Resources, Inc.**, P. O. Box 38, Blossburg, PA 16912. To place and maintain fill in a total of 1.44 acres of wetlands, consisting of 9.7 acres of palustrine emergent, 0.63 acre palustrine scrub-shrub and 0.11 acre palustrine forested wetlands. Purpose of the project is to construct a construction/demolition waste landfill facility. The applicant proposes to replace the affected wetlands to compensate for unavoidable impacts. The project site is located approximately 1 mile northeast of the village of Antrim (Antrim, PA Quadrangle N: 3.0 inches; W: 2.5 inches) in Duncan Township, **Tioga County**.

ACTIONS

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Permits Issued

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, telephone (814) 332-6942.

NPDES Permit No. PA 0002381. Industrial waste. **Astor Corporation**, Petrowax Refining Division, Emlenton Plant, Emlenton, PA 16373 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Emlenton Borough, **Venango County** to the Allegheny River.

NPDES Permit No. PA 0036056. Sewage. Heritage Hills Mobile Home Estates, 100 Beechwood Boulevard, Pulaski, PA 16143 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Pulaski Township, Lawrence County to an unnamed tributary to the Shenango River.

NPDES Permit No. PA 0000183. Amendment No. 1. Industrial waste. **General Electric Company**, 2901 East Lake Road, Erie, PA 16531 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Lawrence Park Township, **Erie County** to unnamed tributaries to Lake Erie.

Southeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, telephone (610) 832-6130. **NPDES Permit No. PA0052493.** Sewerage. **Florence Coleman**, 168 Cheese Factory Road, Doylestown, PA 18901 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Plumstead Township, **Bucks County** into an unnamed tributary to north branch Neshaminy Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0051713. Amendment No. 1. Industrial waste. **Degussa Corporation**, 1200 West Front Street, Chester, PA 19013 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in the City of Chester, **Delaware County** into the Delaware Estuary Zone 4.

NPDES Permit No. PA0056758. Amendment No. 1. Sewerage. Warrington Township, 852 Easton Road, Warrington, PA 18976 and Co-Permittee The Cutler Group, 5 Sentry Parkway West, Suite 100, 325 Walton Road, Blue Bell, PA 19422 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Warrington Township, Bucks County into Mill Creek.

Southwest Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

NPDES Permit No. PA0205061. Sewage, Hopewell Area School District, 2121 Brodhead Road, Aliquippa, PA 15001 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Raccoon Elementary School STP, Raccoon Township, Beaver County to tributary of Gum Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0217409. Sewage, **Matthew J. Maurer**, R. D. 1, Box 90, Hollsopple, PA 159355 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Maurer Small Flow Sewage Treatment Facility, east of Intersection T-546 and S. R. 4025, Jenner Township, **Somerset County** to unnamed tributary of Twomile Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0217417. Sewage, Kiski Area School District, 200 Poplar Street, Vandergrift, PA 15690 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Mamont Elementary School, Washington Township, Westmoreland County to tributary of Beaver Run.

Northeast Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-2511.

NPDES Permit No. PA 0070394. Industrial waste. Herceg Landfill (closed), 539 Roundtable Drive, Nazareth, PA 18064 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Bushkill Township, Northampton County to an unnamed tributary to east branch Monocacy Creek.

Southcentral Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

NPDES Permit No. PA0080055. Sewerage. Conewago Industrial Park Water & Sewer Company, 1600 North Second Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in West Donegal Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters named Conewago Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0081710. Sewerage. Outdoor World Corporation, Rte. 209 N., P. O. Box 447, Bushkill, PA 18324 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Pequea Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters named Conestoga River.

NPDES Permit No. PA0082333. Sewerage. Conestoga Hills Mobile Home Park, 1230 Stony Lane, Conestoga, PA 17516 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Conestoga Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary to Stehman Run.

- **NPDES Permit No. PA0007641.** Sewerage. **Tarmac Minerals, Inc.**, P. O. Box 160, Annville, PA 17003-0160 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Oxford and Conewago Townships, **Adams County** to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary of the south branch of Conewago Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0081060. Sewerage. Meadowbrook Mobile Home Park, 314 Erford Road, Camp Hill, PA 17011 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Fairview Township, York County to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary of Yellow Breeches Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0020320. Sewerage. Borough of Lititz, 50 Lititz Run Road, Lititz, PA 17543 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Warwick Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters named Lititz Run.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0087122. Sewerage. Borough of Carroll Valley SRSTP Proposal, 5685 Fairfield Road, Carroll Valley, PA 17320 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Carroll Valley Borough, Adams County to the receiving waters in accordance with effluent limitations, monitoring requirements and conditions set forth in the permit.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0021717. Sewerage. Marietta-Donegal Joint Sewer Authority, P. O. Box 167, Marietta, PA 17547 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Marietta Borough, Lancaster County to the receiving waters named Susquehanna River.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0081949. Sewerage. West Earl Sewer Authority, P. O. Box 725, Brownstown, PA 17508 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in West Earl Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters named Conestoga River.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0084506. Sewerage. Starlite Camping Resort, 1500 Furnace Hill Road, Stevens, PA 17578 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Clay Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters of a swale to Middle Creek.
- **NPDES Permit No. PA0084247.** Sewerage. **Berk Tek, Inc.**, 132 White Oak Road, P. O. Box 888, New Holland, PA 17557 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Earl Township, **Lancaster County** to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary of the Conestoga River.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0021067. Sewerage. Mount Joy Borough Authority, 21 East Main Street, Mount Joy, PA 17552 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in East Donegal Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters named Little Chickies Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0087131. Sewerage. Northern Lancaster County Authority, 983 Beam Road, Denver, PA 17517 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Brecknock Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters named Little Muddy Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0029106. Sewerage. Greenfield Township Municipal Authority, R. D. 1, Box 585B, Claysburg, PA 16625 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Greenfield Township, Blair County to the receiving waters named Frankstown Branch
- NPDES Permit No. PA0035319. Sewerage. Ronald J. Phillips, Nine East Miller Road, New Providence, PA 17560 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Providence Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters named Huber Run.

NPDES Permit No. PAG043546. Single Family Residence. **Thomas C. Hann**, R. D. 2, Box 447, Everett, PA 15537 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in East Providence Township, **Bedford County** to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary to Tub Mill Run.

- NPDES Permit No. PA0084581. Industrial waste. New Holland Borough Authority, 436 East Main Street, New Holland, PA 17557 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in East Earl Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0045560. Industrial waste. Heritage Metal Finishing, Inc., 800 South Market Street, Elizabethtown, PA 17022 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Elizabethtown Borough, Lancaster County to the receiving waters of Conoy Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0038598. Industrial waste. Pennsylvania Power and Light Company, Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in East Manchester Township, York County to the receiving waters named Susquehanna River.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0081744. Industrial waste. York County Solid Waste and Refuse Authority, 2700 Blackbridge Road, York, PA 17402 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Hopewell Township, York County to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary to Rambo Run and Ebaughs Run.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0044059. Industrial waste. Fish and Boat Commission, R. R. 2, Box 550, New Paris, PA 15554-9401 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in East St. Clair Township, Bedford County to the receiving waters named Dunning Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0044911. Industrial waste. Holly Milk, 405 Park Drive, Carlisle, PA 17013 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in South Middletown Township, Cumberland County to the receiving waters named Mountain Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0080624. Industrial waste. B & W Quality Growers, Inc., 17825 79th Street, Fellsmere, FL 32948 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in South Middletown Township, Cumberland County to the receiving waters named Letort Spring Run.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0081418. Industrial waste. Rutters Dairy, Inc., 2100 North George Street, York, PA 17404-8751 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Manchester Township, York County to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary to Codorus Creek.
- **NPDES Permit No. PA0087416.** Industrial waste. **Schmidt Baking Company**, 7801 Fitch Lane, Baltimore, MD 21236-3916 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Manchester Township, **York County** to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary to Codorus Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0080675. Industrial waste. B & W Quality Growers, Inc., 17825-79th Street, Fellsmere, FL 32948 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Washington Township, Franklin County to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary to the receiving waters named Red Run.
- **NPDES Permit No. PA0008087.** Industrial waste. **Hershey Chocolate**, North America, 19 East Chocolate

Avenue, Box 819, Hershey, PA 17033-0819 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Derry Township, **Dauphin County** to the receiving waters named Spring Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0012998. Industrial waste. Atlas Minerals & Chemicals, Inc., 1227 Valley Road, P. O. Box 38, Mertztown, PA 19539-0038 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Longswamp Township, Berks County to the receiving waters named Toad Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0051560. Industrial waste. Western Berks Water Authority, 91 Water Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608-9633 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Sinking Spring Borough, Berks County, to the receiving waters named Tulpehocken Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0042781. Industrial waste. **Mount Joy Wire Corporation**, 1000 East Main Street, Mount Joy, PA 17552 is authorized to discharge from a

facility located in Rapho Township, **Lancaster County** to the receiving waters named Little Chickies Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0044571. Industrial waste. Dart Container Corporation, 60 East Main Street, Leola, PA 17540 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Upper Leacock Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary of Mill Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0084841. Industrial waste. Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation, 5444 Westheimer WT770, Houston, TX 77056-5388 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in East Donegal Township, Lancaster County to the receiving waters of an unnamed tributary to the Susquehanna River.

NPDES Permit No. PA0083771. Industrial waste. **Turkey Hill Dairy**, 2601 River Road, Conestoga, PA 17516 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Manor Township, **Lancaster County** to the receiving waters named Mann's Run.

Notices of Intent for Coverage Under NPDES General Permits for Construction Activities and Department Final Actions

Southeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, Suite 6010, Lee Park, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, telephone (610) 832-6130.

The following parties have submitted Notices of Intent for coverage under NPDES General Permit PAG-2, General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater from Construction Activities.. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection will authorize, subject to the terms and conditions contained in the general permit, the discharge of stormwater from eligible new and existing discharges.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the office noted above.

NPDES Permit Applicant Name No. Applicant Name and Address

PAR10-5311 Fred Betz and Sons, Inc. 670 Knowles Avenue

Southampton, PA 18966

County and Municipality

City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County Receiving Stream

Unnamed Tributary to Rockledge Branch

Notices of Intent for Coverage Under NPDES General Permits and Department Final Actions

The Department of Environmental Protection has received Notices of Intent (NOI) for approval of coverage under General NPDES Permits and has taken the following final actions by approving the requested general permit coverages.

These actions of the Department may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483, by an aggrieved person under the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514); 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days from the date of this issuance of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of procedure before the Board may be obtained from the Board.

List of NPDES General Permits Issued by DEP's Water Management Deputate

General Permit No.	Short Title of General Permit	Responsible Bureau
2	SW—Construction	BLWC
3	SW—Industrial	BWQM
4	SRSTP	BWQM
6	CSO	BWQM

NOIS Received and Final Actions Under NPDES General Permits

Coverage under the General Permits issued under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit Program to discharge wastewaters runoff to waters of the Commonwealth.

Southeast Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, telephone (610) 832-6130.

NPDES No.	Applicable GP No.	Facility Name and Address	Facility Location	Stream Name	SIC
PAR210007	3	Main Line Concrete and Supply, Inc. 1001 Boot Road Downingtown, PA 19335	Chester County East Caln Township	East Branch Brandywine River	2951
PAR110025	3	Simon LG Industries 479 Thomas Jones Way Exton, PA 19341	Chester County West Caln Township	Unnamed Tributary to Rock Run	3554
PAR110044	3	Gross-Given Manufacturing Company 300 Jacksonville Road Warminster, PA 18974	Bucks County Warminster Township	Unnamed Tributary to Pennypack Creek	3851
PAR800050	3	TDSI Twin Oaks 147-B Conchester Highway Aston, PA 19014	Delaware County Chester Township	Marcus Hook Creek	4011
PAR230054	3	CRC Industries, Inc. 885 Louis Drive Warminster, PA 18974	Bucks County Warminster Township	Unnamed Tributary of Neshaminy Creek	2899
PAR700007	3	Pottstown Trap Rock Quarry 394 Sanatoga Road Pottstown, PA 19464	Montgomery County Lower Pottsgrove	Sanatoga Creek	2951
PAR500002	3	Pottstown Landfill 1545 Sell Road Pottstown, PA 19464	Chester County West Pottsgrove	Goose Run and Unnamed Tributary to Manatawny Creek	4953
PAR120023	3	Leidy's Inc. 266 Cherry Lane Souderton, PA 18964	Montgomery County Franconia Township	Skippack Creek	2011
PAR110043	3	DANA Corporation—Diveshaft Division 125 South Keim Street Pottstown, PA 19464	Montgomery County Borough of Pottstown	Sproegel's Run	3714
PAR120021	3	Moyer Packing Company 741 Souder Road Souderton, PA 18964	Montgomery County Franconia Township	Skippack Creek	2077
PAR800019	3	Tioga Marine Terminal Delaware Avenue and Venango Street Philadelphia, PA 19134	Philadelphia County City of Philadelphia	Delaware River	4421
PAR230029	3	Northtec, Inc. 411 Sinclair Street Bristol, PA 19007	Bucks County Bristol Township	Neshaminy Creek	2844
PAR800017	3	Rosenberger Cold Storage 2525 Bergey Road Hatfield, PA 19440	Montgomery County Hatfield Township	West Branch Neshaminy Creek	4222
PAR600036	3	Phoenixville Scrap Company West High and Saint Mary's Streets Phoenixville, PA 19460	Chester County Borough of Phoenixville	Schuylkill River	5093
PAR800051	3	A & R Transport, Inc. 111 East 13th Street Chester, PA 19013	Delaware County Warminster Township	Unnamed Tributary of Neshaminy Creek	2899
PAR210006	3	Jowitt and Rogers Company 9400 State Road Philadelphia, PA 19114	Philadelphia County City of Philadelphia	Pennypack Creek	3291
PAR230022	3	LNP Engineering Plastics, Inc. 251 South Bailey Road Thorndale, PA 19372	Chester County Caln Township	Valley Run	3079
PAR230012	3	Edlon Products 117 State Road Avondale, PA 19311	Chester County Borough of Avondale	East Branch White Clay Creek	3081

NPDES No.	Applicable GP No.	Facility Name and Address	Facility Location	Stream Name	SIC
PAR130005	3	Irving Textile Products, Inc. Valley Avenue Atglen, PA 19310	Chester County Atglen Borough	East Branch Octoraro Creek	2297
PAR110042	3	SPD Technologies 13500 Roosevelt Boulevard Philadelphia, PA 19116	Philadelphia County City of Philadelphia	Byberry Creek	3613
PAR230037	3	WCC Industries, Inc. 439 South Bolmar Street West Chester, PA 19381	Chester County West Goshen Town- ship	Goose Creek	2891
Northwest 16335-3481, t		ice, Regional Water Management Pr) 332-6942.	ogram Manager, 230 (Chestnut Street, Mead	ville, PA
NPDES No.	Applicable GP No.	Facility Name and Address	Facility Location	Stream Name	SIC
PAG048401	PAG-4	Cynthia Kilmartin 3740 Stirrup Dr. Erie, PA 16506	Erie County Millcreek Twp.	Unnamed Tributary to Walnut Creek	
Southcentra telephone (717		ffice, Water Management Program Ma	anager, One Ararat Blv	d., Harrisburg, PA 171	10-9333,
NPDES No.	Applicable GP No.	Facility Name and Address	Facility Location	Stream Name	SIC
PAR113544	3	Fridge Coil East 1499 W. Philadelphia St. York, PA 17403	York County Springettsbury Twp.	Little Codorus Creek	3585
PAR203582	3	Burnham Corp. CI/CS Boiler Plant 1237 Harrisburg Pike Lancaster, PA 17604	Lancaster County Lancaster City & Manheim Twp.	Little Conestoga Creek	3433
PAR203583	3	Burnham Corp. Dillerville & Fruitville Pikes Lancaster, PA 17604	Lancaster County Lancaster City & Manheim Twp.	Little Conestoga Creek	3433
PAR803605	3	Transtar Services, Inc. 597 Salem Rd. Etters, PA 17319	York County Fairview Twp.	UNT to Fishing Creek	4213
PAR803606	3	Altoona-Blair Co. Airport 2 Airport Dr. Martinsburg, PA 16662	Blair County No. Woodbury Twp.	Plum Creek	4581
PAR203570	3	Amerimax Home Prods. 450 Richardson Dr. Lancaster, PA 17603	Lancaster County E. Hempfield Twp.	Little Conestoga Creek	3444
Southwest telephone (412		ce, Water Management Program Mana	ager, 400 Waterfront Dri	ive, Pittsburgh, PA 152	22-4745,
NPDES No.	GP No.	Facility Name and Address	Facility Location	Stream Name	SIC
PAR206128	3	Dura-Bond Industries P. O. Drawer 518 2658 Jefferson Street Export, PA 15632	Westmoreland County Export Boro	Turtle Creek	3479
PAR206129	3	Dura-Bond Industries P. O. Drawer 518 2658 Jefferson Street Export, PA 15632	Allegheny County Liberty Boro	Youghiogheny River	3479
PAR206130	3	Damascus Steel Casting Company P. O. Box 257 New Brighton, PA 15010	Beaver County New Brighton	Blockhouse Run (005, 006) UNT Blockhouse Run (003, 004)	3325
PAR206132	3	Somerset Foundry & Machine Company 809-831 South Edgewood Ave. Somerset, PA 15501	Somerset County Somerset Twp.	Parsons Run	3321

NPDES No.	GP No.	Facility Name and Address	Facility Location	Stream Name	SIC
PAR216140	3	Redland Brick, Inc. 15718 Clear Spring Road Williamsport, MD 21795	Allegheny County Harmar Twp.	Deer Creek	3251
PAR606139	3	Keystone Iron & Metal Company, Inc. 4903 E. Carson St. Pittsburgh, PA 15207	Allegheny County Pittsburgh	Monongahela River	5093
PAR606141	3	Robert Tatko Tatko Auto Salvage 612 Tulip Drive New Brighton, PA 15066	Beaver County New Sewickley Twp.	UNT to Brush Creek	5015
PAR806173	3	Ryder Student Transportation Services 3600 NW 82nd Ave. Miami, FL 33166	Allegheny County Pittsburgh	Monongahela River	4151

The following approvals for coverage under NPDES Individual Permit for Discharges of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 422-4000.

NPDES Permit	Applicant Name and Address	County and Municipality	Receiving Stream
PAS10A069	Moon Transportation Auth. 1000 Beaver Grade Rd. Coraopolis, PA 15108	Moon Twp. Allegheny County	McClarens Run and Montour Run
PAS10A088	Pleasant View Condominium Inc. 100 Wingate Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15205	Robinson Twp. Allegheny County	Campbells Run, UNT
PAS10A060-3	Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty. 2235 Beaver Ave. Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1080	Pittsburgh, City Boroughs of Crafton, Carnegie, Ingram, Rosslyn Farms Allegheny County	Monongahela and Ohio Rivers Chartiers Creek Campbells Run Oakland Run Saw Mill Run
PAS100235	Connoquenessing Assoc. 617 Portersville Rd. Ellwood City, PA 16117	No. Sewickley Twp. Beaver County	Connoquenessing, UNT
PAS106105	PA Dept. of Transportation 1620 N. Juniata St. Hollidaysburg, PA 16648	Summit Twp. Somerset County	Casselman River Bluelick Creek Elklick Creek Miller Run
PAS10W052	Turnpike Commission P. O. Box 67676 Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676	Carroll Twp. Washington County	Taylor Run and UNT
PAS10W047	Turnpike Commission P. O. Box 67676 Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676	Carroll Twp. Washington County	Pigeon Creek, UNT

The following NPDES Individual Permits for Discharges of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

Southeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, telephone (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Applicant Name County and Receiving Permit No. and Address Municipality Stream PAS10-D081 The David Cutler Group Warrington Tributary to 5 Sentry Parkway West Township Neshaminy Creek Suite 100 **Bucks County**

Blue Bell, PA 19422

NPDES Permit No. PAS10-G221 Applicant Name and Address
Richard Meredit

Richard Meredith 111 Sun Coast Road Lancaster, PA 17601 County and Municipality Uwchlan Township Chester County Receiving Stream Shamona Creek

Industrial waste and sewerage actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Permits Issued

Southeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, telephone (610) 832-6130.

Permit No. 0996409. Sewerage. Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Bureau of Facility Design and Construction (2808 Three Mile Run Road, Perkasie, PA 18944-2065). Modification of existing sewage treatment located in Bedminster Township, Bucks County to serve Nockamixon State Park.

Permit No. 1596408. Sewerage. **Jenner's Pond Associates** (1015 West Baltimore Pike, West Grove, PA 19390). Construction and operation of sanitary sewers, three pump stations and force mains located in Penn Township, **Chester County** to serve Jenner's Pond Retirement Community.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone (814) 332-6942.

WQM Permit No. 1096408. Sewage. Sylvan Springs Plan of Lots, Land Company of Slippery Rock, One PPG Place 23rd Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5401. This project is for the plans to provide sewerage service to the Sylvan Springs Plan of Lots in Slippery Rock Borough, Butler County.

WQM Permit No. 2596401. Sewerage, **Cynthia Kilmartin**, SRSTP, 3740 Stirrup Drive, Millcreek Township, **Erie County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-2511.

Permit No. 1395401. Sewerage. Borough of Bowmanstown, P. O. Box 127, Bowmanstown, PA 18030. Permit to construct and operate a sewage collection system and sewage treatment plant to serve the Borough of Bowmanstown, located in the Borough of Bowmanstown, Carbon County.

Permit No. 4596402. Sewerage. **Tobyhanna Township** (Board of Supervisors), P. O. Box 880, Pocono Pines, PA 18350. Permit to construct and operate a sewage collection system and a sewage treatment plant to serve Tobyhanna Township, located in Tobyhanna Township, **Monroe County**.

Permit No. 6494401. Sewerage. **New Jersey Federation YMHA—YWHA**, 21 Plymouth Street, Fairfield, NJ 07006. Permit to construct and operate a sewage treatment plant with spray irrigation to serve the New Jersey Federation YMHA—YWHA Camp, located in Preston Township, **Wayne County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

Part II Permits Issued

Permit No. 0796401. Sewerage. **Greenfield Township Municipal Authority**, R. D. 1, Box 585B, Claysburg, PA 16625. Construction of sewage treatment facilities, sewers and appurtenances to serve Greenfield Township, **Blair County**.

Permit No. 3696407. Sewerage. **Northern Lancaster County Authority**, 983 Beam Road, Denver, PA 17517. Construction of sewage treatment facilities and sewers and appurtenances to serve Brecknock Township, **Lancaster County**.

Permit No. 3890401. Sewerage. **South Londonderry Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 3, Centre and Market Street, Campbelltown, PA 17010. Construction of Sewage Treatment Facilities and modifications to the construction/operation of facilities for South Londonderry Township, **Lebanon County**.

Permit No. 6896408. Sewage. **York City Sewer Authority**, 17 East Market Street, York, PA 17401. Construction of sewers and appurtenances to the Pennsylvania Avenue Interceptor servicing York City, **York County**.

Permit No. 0195411. Sewage. **Borough of Carroll Valley**, 5685 Fairfield Road, Carroll Valley, PA 17320. Construction of sewage treatment facilities for Carroll Valley Borough, **Adams County**.

Permit No. 3696408. Sewage. Lancaster Area Sewer Authority, 130 Centerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603. Construction of sewage treatment facilities and sewers and appurtenances to service Manor Township, Lancaster County.

Permit No 6796409. Sewage. **Stewartstown Borough Authority**, P. O. Box 415, Stewartstown, PA 17363. Construction of sewers and appurtenances for Poplar Springs Manor Pump Station to serve Stewartstown Borough, **York County**.

Permit No. 6769408. Sewage. **J. E. Baker Company**, 232 East Market Street, P. O. Box 1189, York, PA 17405-1189. Construction of sewage treatment facilities for Baker Refractories, West Manchester Township, **York County**.

Permit No. 2196404. Sewage. **Mr. & Mrs. Brian K. Kurtz**, 2131 Longs Gap Road, Carlisle, PA 17013. Construction of sewage treatment facilities in North Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**.

Permit No. 3896201. Industrial waste. **Pennfield Farms, Inc.**, Rt. 22, P. O. Box 70, Fredericksburg, PA 17026. Modifications to the construction/operation of industrial waste treatment facilities in Bethel Township, **Lebanon County**.

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17)

Northeast Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-2511.

Permit No. 3589514. Public water supply. Elmdale Mobile Home Park, c/o Rollin Keisling, Owner, R. D.

4, Box 322, Lake Ariel, PA 18436. This proposal involves the permitting of an existing public water supply system consisting of one well, disinfection facilities, distribution storage and a distribution system. It is located in Jefferson Township, **Lackawanna County**.

Permit to Operate: September 10, 1996.

Permit No. 3594502. Public water supply. **Finch Hill Water, Inc., c/o Bruce Evans**, President, R. D. 1, Box 249, Carbondale, PA 18407. This proposal involves modifications of the existing system to provide chlorine disinfection, well head protection and distribution looping. It is located in Greenfield Township, **Lackawanna County**.

Permit to Operate: September 10, 1996.

Permit No. 4096503. Public water supply. **Penn State University**, Wilkes-Barre Campus, c/o The Pennsylvania State University, 113 Physical Plant Building, University Park, PA 16802-1118. This proposal involves the installation of corrosion control (zinc orthophosphate inhibitor) chemical feed systems at wells No. 1 and No. 2 at the Penn State Wilkes-Barre Campus. It is located in Lehman Township, **Luzerne County**.

 ${\it Engineer}.$ Robert E. Cooper, P.E., Mgr. Engineering Services.

Permit to Operate: September 10, 1996.

Permit No. 4596504. Public water supply. **Borough of Delaware Water Gap**, 49 Main St., Delaware Water Gap, PA 18327. This proposal involves construction of two new well sources, transmission line, 0.4 MG storage tank, and treatment building. It is located in the Borough of Delaware Water Gap, **Monroe County**.

Engineer: Brick Linder, Linder Engineering, R. R. 1, Box 4080, Skytop Road, Canadensis, PA 18325.

Permit to Operate: September 10, 1996.

Permit No. 5888502. Public water supply. **Lake Raylean Corporation**, c/o John Lasher, President, RD1, Montrose, PA 18801. This proposal involves the permitting of an existing public water supply system serving the Lake Raylean Development in Bridgewater Township, Susquehanna County. The system includes one well, one finished water storage facility, distribution system and proposals for disinfection units. It is located in Bridgewater Township, **Susquehanna County**.

Permit to Operate: September 10, 1996.

Permit No. 6687502. Public water supply. **Village of Mountain Heights, c/o Century Enterprises**, Box 502, Montgomeryville, PA 18936. This project is for the installation of chlorination metering pump and permitting of existing well storage tank and distribution system in Overfield Township, **Wyoming County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Manager, Water Supply and Community Health, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, telephone (412) 442-4000.

Permit No. 3288504. Public water supply. **Indiana County Municipal Services Authority**, P. O. Box 351, Indiana, PA 15701.

Type of Facility: Shelocta Water System.

Permit to Operate Issued: September 25, 1996.

Permit No. 466W001-T1-A2. Public water supply. **Harrison Township Water Authority**, 1705 Old Freeport Road, P. O. Box 175, Natrona Heights, PA 15065-0175.

Type of Facility: Water treatment plant rehabilitation. Permit to Operate Issued: September 26, 1996.

Permit No. 6588501. Public water supply. **Authority of the Borough of Charleroi**, 325-327 McKean Avenue, Charleroi, PA 15022.

Type of Facility: Maple Avenue booster chlorination facility.

Permit to Operate Issued: September 26, 1996.

Permit No. 0389505. Public water supply. **Pennsylvania-American Water Company**, West Central Division, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, Hershey, PA 17033.

Type of Facility: Production Improvement, Phases I, II and III.

Permit to Operate Issued: September 26, 1996.

Permit No. 5696504. Public water supply. **Windber Area Authority**, 1700 Stockholm Avenue, Windber, PA 15963.

Type of Facility: Lower Clear Shade Wellfield, Wells #95-1 and 88-2.

Permit to Construct Issued: September 26, 1996.

Permits terminated under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate a solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Northcentral Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, telephone (717) 327-3653.

Permit No. 101647. Eagle Towing & Recovery, Inc. (Box 542, Milesburg, PA 16853-0542). Permit for operation of a municipal waste processing facility located in Boggs Township, **Centre County** has been terminated, at the request of the applicant, in the Regional Office as of September 30, 1996.

Reasonably Available Control Technology; Public Hearing

Approval of Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) Plans for: Hatfield Quality Meats, Inc. (Hatfield Township, Montgomery County) DPW Norristown State Hospital (Norristown Township, Montgomery County) PECO Energy Company, Croydon Station (Bristol Township, Bucks County) Zenith Products Corporation (Aston Township, Delaware County) Jefferson Smurfit Corporation (Upper Providence Township, Montgomery County).

DEP has made a preliminary determination to approve RACT plans as amendments to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for the above facilities. The proposed SIP revisions do not adopt any new regulations. They incorporate the provisions and requirements contained in RACT approvals for these facilities to comply with current regulations.

These preliminary determinations, if finally approved, will be incorporated into Plan Approvals and/or Operating Permits for the facilities and will be submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as revisions to Pennsylvania's SIP.

The following is a summary of the preliminary RACT determinations for these facilities:

Hatfield	Quality	Meats	Inc	(Operating	Permit	OP-46-0013A)

Sources	NO _x Emission Limit (tons/year)	Control Technique	Implementation Schedule
Cleaver Brooks Boiler	78.7	Manufacturers' Specifications	Implemented
Keeler Boiler No. 1	43.9	Manufacturers' Specifications	Implemented
Keeler Boiler No. 2	43.9	Manufacturers' Specifications	Implemented

Department of Public Welfare Norristown State Hospital (Operating Permit OP-46-0066)

Sources	<i>NO_x Emission Limit</i> (tons/year)	Control Technique	Implementation Schedule
Keller Boiler 1	86.3	Combustion Tuning	Upon permit issuance
IBW/SPC-30 Boiler 2	48.6	Combustion Tuning	Upon permit issuance
Keeler Boiler 3	86.3	Combustion Tuning	Upon permit issuance
Keller Boiler 4	86.3	Combustion Tuning	Upon permit issuance

PECO Energy Company Croydon Station (Operating Permit OP-09-0016A)

Source	NO_{x} Limitation	Implementation
		Schedule

5 Simple Cycle Turbines 25% Capacity Factor/Each Upon Issuance of Permit 3 Regenerative Turbines 20% Capacity Factor/Each Upon Issuance of Permit

The facility NO_x emissions are limited to 1,296 tons per year. Zenith Products Corporation (Operating Permit OP-23-0008)

Source VOC Emission Limit Implementation (tons/year) Schedule

Spray Booth 88.7 Implemented

Jefferson Smurfit Corporation (Operating Permit OP-46-0041)

1	` 1 8	*	
Source	VOC Emission Limit (tons/year)	Control Device	Implementation Schedule
Planeta Press No. 4	22	Alcohol Content < 15% Temperature < 70°F	Implemented
Harris Press No. 5	Removed 10/94	Alcohol Content < 15% Temperature < 70°F	Implemented
Harris Press No. 6	Removed 2/93	Alcohol Content < 15% Temperature < 70°F	Implemented
Planeta Press No. 7	32	Alcohol Content < 10% Temperature < 55°F	Implemented
Harris Press No. 8	22	Alcohol Content < 15% Temperature < 70°F	Implemented
Heidelberg Press No. 9	32	Alcohol Content < 10% Temperature < 55°F	Implemented
17 Glue Machines Clean-up Operations	10.8	VOC < 1.38 lbs/gal Work Practice Standards	Implemented Implemented

One public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposed SIP revisions. The hearing will be held at 2 p.m. on November 21, 1996, at the Department of Environmental Protection Southeast Regional Office, Lee Park, 555 North Lane, Suite 6010, Conshohocken, PA. The hearing will represent the opportunity for oral comment to DEP on the proposed SIP revisions and will not be a question and answer session. Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing are encouraged to contact Clarke Rupert, DEP Community Relations Coordinator, at (610) 832-6020 to register prior to the hearing, but may also register at the hearing.

Those unable to attend the hearing but who wish to comment should send their written comments to Francine Carlini, Air Quality Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Southeast Regional Office, Lee Park, 555 North Lane, Suite 6010, Conshohocken, PA 19428 on or before November 21, 1996.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact Clarke Rupert at (610) 832-6020 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Copies of the pertinent documents are available for review at the DEP Southeast Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling (610) 832-6268.

Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-

A Plan Approval has been issued by this office for the construction, modification, reactivation or operation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: 39-313-028A

Source: 4M Line IR Heaters w/Incinerator

Issued: September 20, 1996 Company: **Tarkett, Incorporated** Location: Whitehall Township

County: Lehigh Permit: 39-318-075A

Source: SAT Enhanced Rollwrap w/Demister

Issued: September 20, 1996 Company: Tarkett, Incorporated Location: Whitehall Township

County: Lehigh Permit: 40-309-035

Source: Ceramic Extrusion w/Afterburners

Issued: September 25, 1996 Company: **Certech Incorporated**Location: Hanover Township

County: Luzerne

Permit: **45-399-012** Source: Thermal Egg Dryer w/Afterburner

Issued: September 17, 1996

Company: Connaught Laboratories

Location: Pocono Township

County: Monroe Permit: 48-318-125

Source: Paint Spray Booth w/Panel Filters

Issued: September 24, 1996

Company: **Belyea Company Incorporated**Location: Palmer Township

County: Northampton

MINING ACTIVITY ACTIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1-1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 water quality certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4401-4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

District Mining Operations, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Issued.

56900109. Permit Renewal, PBS Coals, Inc. (P. O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip mine in Quemahoning and Somerset Townships, Somerset County, affecting 48.2 acres, receiving stream Wells Creek, application received May 20, 1996, permit issued September 30, 1996.

Mining and Reclamation, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

30841313. Consolidation Coal Company, (P. O. Box 100, Osage, WV 26543), to revise the permit for the Dilworth bituminous deep mine in Jefferson Township, **Greene County** to install No. 10 airshaft, receiving stream unnamed tributary to South Fork of Tenmile Creek. Permit issued October 3, 1996.

03901302. TJS Mining, Inc. (R. D. 1, Box 260D, Shelocta, PA 15774), to renew and revise the TJS No. 1 bituminous deep mine in South Bend Township, Armstrong County per Act 54, no additional discharge. Permit issued September 30, 1996.

63841302. Maple Creek Mining, Inc. (P. O. Box 517, Bentleyville, PA 15314), to revise the permit for the Maple Creek bituminous deep mine in Nottingham Township, Washington County to add 4.9 subsidence control plan acres and the Sundust Shaft, no additional discharge. Permit issued September 30, 1996.

Mineral Resources Management—District Mining, Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

49871603R. D. Dale Lenig, (R. R. 1, Box 292, Shamokin, PA 17872), renewal of an existing coal preparation plant operation in Little Mahanoy Township, **Northumberland County** affecting 2.1 acres, receiving stream none. Renewal issued September 30, 1996.

54793206C7R2. Reading Anthracite Company, (200 Mahantongo Street, Pottsville, PA 17901), correction and renewal of an existing coal refuse reprocessing operation in Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 3,038.0 acres, receiving stream Mahanoy Creek. Correction/Renewal issued October 4, 1996.

40850102R. Northeast Energy Company, (254 Johnson Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702), renewal and correction of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Laurel Run Borough, Luzerne County affecting 111.1 acres, receiving stream none. Renewal/correction issued September 23, 1996.

54890102T. White Pine Coal Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 59, Ashland, PA 17921-0059), transfer of an existing surface mine operation in Reilly, Cass and Foster Townships, Schuylkill County affecting 729.7 acres, receiving stream Muddy Branch Creek. Transfer issued September 23, 1996.

Mineral Resources Management—District Mining, Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

Noncoal Permits Issued

01870301T. TARMAC America, (P. O. Box 160, Annville, PA 17003), transfer of an existing quarry operation in Oxford, Conewago and Berwick Townships, Adams **County** affecting 1,293.0 acres, receiving stream N. Stream and Beaver Creek. Transfer issued October 1, 1996.

38870301T. TARMAC America, (P. O. Box 160, Annville, PA 17003), transfer of an existing quarry operation in North Annville, South Annville, Annville and North Londonderry Townships, **Lebanon County** affecting 1028.9 acres, receiving stream Killinger and Quittapahilla Creeks. Transfer issued October 1, 1996.

Mineral Resources Management—District Mining, Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

General Small Noncoal Authorizations Granted

58960805. Douglas G. Kilmer, (R. R. 1, Box 85K, Union Dale, PA 18470), commencement, operation and restoration of a small flagstone quarry operation in Choconut Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 2.0 acres, receiving stream none. Authorization granted October 4, 1996.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of the act of June 22, 1937 (P. L. 1987, No. 394) (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and Notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)) (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description).

Permits Issued and Actions on 401 Certification

DEP Central Office, Bureau of Dams, Waterways and Wetlands, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, Pa 17105-8554, telephone (717) 783-1384.

Environmental Assessment Approvals and Actions on 401 Certification

EA46-019CO. Environmental assessment. **Westrum Development**, 794 Penllyn Pike, Suite 101, Blue Bell, PA 19422. To construct and maintain a nonjurisdictional dam in the watershed of Park Creek (WWF, MF) impacting approximately 0.2 acre of wetlands (PFO) for the purpose of stormwater management at the proposed Whiteman Tract subdivision located approximately 1,600 feet south-east of the intersection of Horsham Road (State Route 463) and Limekiln Pike (Ambler, PA Quadrangle N: 15.05 inches; W: 8.25 inches) in Horsham Township, **Montgomery County**. The applicant has met the wetland replacement requirement by participating in the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project.

EA46-020CO. Environmental assessment. Wisler, Pearlstine, Talone, Craig, Garrity & Potash, 484 Norristown Road, Office Court at Walton Point, Blue Bell, PA 19422-2326. To construct and maintain a nonjurisdictional dam across a tributary to Zacharias Creek (TSF) impacting approximately 0.11 acre of wetlands (PFO) for the purpose of stormwater management at the proposed Ager Tract subdivision and is located approximately 1,500 feet west of the intersection of Morris Road and West Point Pike (Lansdale, PA Quadrangle N: 13.55 inches; W: 8.50 inches) in Worcester Township, **Montgomery County**. The applicant has met the wetland replacement requirement by participating in the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project.

Southeast Regional Office, Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

E15-499. Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, 200 Radnor-Chester Road, St. Davids, PA 19087. To remove two dilapidated bridges carrying Hopewell Road (S. R. 3016) over a tributary to Tweed Creek (Bridge No.

1) and Tweed Creek (Bridge No. 2). Also to construct and maintain a culvert to replace bridge No. 1 on a new alignment shifted 10 feet south of the current location having a clear span of 18.2 feet and an underclearance of 4.25 feet and replace Bridge No. 2 on the existing alignment with a twin cell box culvert having a clear span, normal to abutments, of 15 feet each and underclearance of 7.5 feet (Kirkwood, PA Quadrangle N: 5.2 inches; W: 2.68 inches). The subject culvert/bridges are located 2.1 miles west of the Borough of Oxford in East Nottingham Township, **Chester County**.

E15-500. Encroachment. Department of Transportation and Tredyffrin Township, 1100 Duportail Road, Berwyn, PA 19312. To improve the intersection of Swedesford Road and Duportail Road, to operate, maintain and extend by 19 linear feet an existing 10-foot × 6-foot reinforced concrete culvert, owned by Tredyffrin Township, situated in and along Crabby Creek, a tributary to Little Valley Creek (EV). Also to operate and maintain an existing Department of Transportation's bridge that spans Little Valley Creek (EV) and widen Swedesford Road. This project is located in the vicinity of the Swedesford Road and Duportail Roads intersection (Valley Forge, PA Quadrangle N: 11.50 inches; W: 14.00 inches) in Tredyffrin Township, Chester County. This project requires the replacement of 0.05 acre of wetlands.

Southcentral Regional Office, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, telephone (717) 657-4590.

E67-565. Encroachment. **Hanover Country Club**, P. O. Box 185 (Water Street), Abbottstown, PA 17301. To construct and maintain two golf cart bridges, each having a clear span of 27 feet with an average underclearance of 3.5 feet and 4.5 feet across Beaver Creek for access to adjacent lands. Fill will be placed within the floodway of Beaver Creek for construction of new Greens No. 4 and No. 5 at the Hanover Country Club (Abbottstown, PA Quadrangle N: 3.9 inches; W: 14.9 inches) in Hamilton Township, Adams County, and Paradise Township, **York County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, telephone (717) 826-5485.

E40-445. Encroachment. **Craig M. and Carol M. Buckey**, P. O. Box 159, Mountaintop, PA 18707-0159. To construct and maintain a single-span bridge, having a span of approximately 37.5 feet and an underclearance of approximately 5 feet, across Bow Creek, for the purpose of providing access to a proposed single-family residence. The project is located at 272-278 South Main Road (S. R. 2045), approximately 165 feet south of the intersection of S. R. 2045 and S. R. 2042 (Nuangola Road) (Wilkes-Barre West, PA Quadrangle N: 3.6 inches; W: 4.4 inches), in Wright Township, **Luzerne County**.

E40-446. Encroachment. **Pocono Downs, Inc.**, 1280 Highway 315, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702. To construct and maintain in a stream enclosure, consisting of 120 linear feet of dual 13.3-foot \times 9.4-foot corrugated steel arch culverts, in Mill Creek, for the purpose of replacing a flood-damaged road crossing providing horse and vehicular access between the racetrack and stables. The culverts will be constructed such that the invert of one culvert is depressed 12 inches and the invert of the other culvert is

depressed 6 inches below streambed elevation. The project is located at Pocono Downs, approximately 0.7 mile downstream of S. R. 0315 (Pittston, PA Quadrangle N: 4.2 inches; W: 8.9 inches) in Plains Township, Luzerne County.

E64-170. Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, Engineering District 4-0, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501. To remove the existing structure, to excavate a de minimus area of wetlands less than or equal to 0.05 acre, and to construct and maintain an 18.5×5.5 foot pre-cast concrete box culvert on a 74° skew and depressed 6 inches in the channel of a tributary to Shehawken Creek. This project is located along S. R. 4020, Section 650, Segment 0030 at the intersection of S. R. 4033 (Hancock, PA Quadrangle N: 5.4 inches; W: 11.0 inches) in Buckingham Township, **Wayne County**.

Northcentral Region, Water Management—Soils and Waterways, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

E41-384. Water obstruction and encroachment. **Donald and Shirley Ertel**, HC31, Box 308, Williamsport, PA 17701. Remove outside walls and decking and to construct and maintain new living areas, elevated on piers, for an existing home in the floodway of Loyalsock Creek. This project is located next to Loyalsock Creek about 600 feet upstream of the Barbours, SR 10078, bridge (Barbours, PA Quadrangle N: 3.50 inches; W: 6.50 inches) in Punketts Creek Township, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

E41-386. Water obstruction and encroachment. **Elsie R. Cole**, 1834 Vesta Ave., Williamsport, PA 17701. Remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a new home in the floodway of Lycoming Creek. This project is located on Chatham Lane about 800 feet east of Lycoming Creek Road (Cogan Station, PA Quadrangle N: 1.6 inches; W: 5.7 inches) in Old Lycoming Township, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

Requests for Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act

The following requests have been made to the Department of Environmental Protection for certification under § 401(a) of the 1972 amendments to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1341(a)) that there is reasonable assurance that the construction herein described will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Prior to final approval of the proposed certification, consideration will be given to any comments, suggestions or objections which are submitted in writing within 30 days of the date of this Notice. Comments should be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection at the address indicated above each of the following requests for certification. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person

commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed, and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the proposal and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given comments if deemed necessary to resolve conflicts. Each individual will be notified in writing of the time and place of any scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the protest relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection and review at the address indicated above each request for certification between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on each working day.

Southeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, telephone (610) 832-6130.

Certification Request Initiated By: Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 762 W. Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489.

Project Description/Location: This project involves the maintenance dredging of Lower Crum Reservoir on Crum Creek on Springfield Township, Delaware County. Approximately 30,000 cubic yards (average of less than 2 feet of sediment) of material will be removed from the bottom of the reservoir over the 10 acre area of open water from the dam to a point about 600 feet upstream. It is also proposed that a channel will be cut through an island of sediment which has developed at the upstream end of the open water in order to direct flow through what has become a stagnant backwater area of the reservoir. This proposed dredging activity follows emergency weed removal and dredging performed in June 1996 to remove sediments related to taste and odor problems in finished drinking water at the Crum Creek water treatment plant.

SPECIAL NOTICES

Notice of Certification to Perform Radon-Related Activities in Pennsylvania

In the month of September 1996 the Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the Radon Certification Act (63 P. S. §§ 2001—2014) and regulations promulgated thereunder at 25 Pa. Code Chapter 240, has certified the persons listed below to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania. The period of certification is 2 years. For a complete list of persons currently certified to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania and for information as to the specific testing devices that persons certified for testing or laboratory are certified to use, contact the Bureau of Radiation Protection, Radon Division, P. O. Box 8469, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8469, (1-800-23RADON).

Name
Address
Type of Certification
Gregory S. Foust
40 Eagle Court
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Housing Inspection Services, Inc.
P. O. Box 373
Murrysville, PA 15668

J. L. Camp Inspection Services, Inc.
6028 Forest Drive
Monaca, PA 15061

Testing
Testing

Name Address Type of Certification

Kenneth Miller, II 1275 Buck Road Testing

Pennsburg, PA 18073

Raymond Rowe 735 Municipal Street Mitigation

Pittsburgh, PA 15204

Mar Tafeen, M.D. 1087 Deerwood Lane Laboratory

MTMM, Inc. Fort Lauderdale, FL 33326

Notice of Suspension of Certification to Perform Radon-Related Activities in Pennsylvania

In the month of September 1996, the Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the Radon Certification Act (63 P. S. §§ 2001—2014) and regulations promulgated thereunder at 25 Pa. Code § 240.203(b), suspended certification of the person or persons listed below to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania.

Name Address Type of Certification

Radon Environmental Monitoring 3334 Commercial Avenue Laboratory

Northbrook, IL 60062 (Liquid Scintillation Only)

Notice of Denial to Perform Radon-Related Activities in Pennsylvania

In the month of September 1996, the Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the Radon Certification Act (63 P. S. §§ 2001—2014) and regulations promulgated thereunder at 25 Pa. Code § 240.201, denied the person or persons listed below from performing radon-related activities in Pennsylvania.

Name Address Type of Certification

William Heck R408 Kidder Street Testing Professional Home Services Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702-5606 Mitigation

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1747. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project; Lake Naomi Project

D1-1. Wetland Restoration Project. The Division of Wetlands Protection, in cooperation with the Lake Naomi Club, U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and Ducks Unlimited, proposes to create 7.5 acres of wetland at the Lake Naomi Club, approximately 2,000 feet north of the intersection of Burnt Shanty Road and Crestview Lane, (Pocono Pines, PA Quadrangle, N: 22 inches; W: 14.6 inches) in Tobyhanna Township, Monroe County.

The goal of the Lake Naomi project is to restore a wetland mosaic that provides wildlife habitat. Restoration in an abandoned sand and gravel mine will eliminate a blight on the landscape of the Lake Naomi Club while creating 7.5 acres of wetland in the Middle Delaware Subbasin to offset approximately 1 acre of impact. Upon completion, approximately 40% of the site will have standing water between 4 and 18 inches in depth. On 20% of the site, the water will be greater than 18 inches in depth, 20% of the site will have water less than 4 inches in depth, and 20% of the site will be wetland dominated by winterberry. Winterberry will provide food for winter birds, and be the dominant species in the transition from shallow water areas to the adjacent upland dominated by hemlocks. The plan also calls for islands within the wetland to provide resting and nesting areas. The mosaic of open water and vegetated shallows comprised of button bush, wild celery and duck potatoes should attract a variety of water fowl, song birds and other species indigenous to the Pocono plateau, including black bear and snowshoe hare.

For further information contact: Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Dams, Waterways and Wetlands, Division of Wetlands Protection, 400 Market Street, 6th Floor, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-6827.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1748.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project; Project No. S1:01

Project No. S1:01: Wetland Restoration Site/J. M. Steward's Woodcock Hollow Farm

This registry property is located in Penn Township, Huntingdon County, in Subbasin 11 D, 1.5 miles north of Marklesburg on Route 26 (Williamsburg, PA Quadrangle, N: 4.8 inches, W: 2.8 inches). The project will result in 1 acre of emergent wetlands with a scrub/shrub fringe and is part of a larger 5 acre woodcock habitat area on this 70-acre farm. The farm is located adjacent to Raystown Army Corps of Engineers property that is managed by Game Commission for wildlife.

The project includes construction of two dikes, each with an emergency spillway and a water control structure. Using the water control structures, the height of the water will be adjusted to favor the growth of food and cover for wildlife. Upon completion, 25% (pool area) will be 2 to 3 feet deep; another 25% of emergent wetland will be covered with 1 foot of water, with the remaining area having less than 1 foot of water. After the construction this fall, the banks on dike and perimeter areas will be well stabilized, seeded and mulched. All other disturbed

areas adjacent to water line will be seeded to rye or wheat. Natural wetland vegetation in the adjacent area will spread into the new emergent area. In the spring, dogwood and alders will also be planted. This 1 acre emergent wetland will be surrounded by four additional acres of wildlife habitat. Switch grass and other warm season grasses will be planted in the spring in adjacent upland areas. Hawthorne and crabapple trees have been planted on the hillside. The upland ridge area was planted with pines spring of 1996. Additional fir, pine and spruce seedlings will be planted next spring.

Partners in the project include: Department of Environmental Protection, U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service; Game Commission; Natural Resources Conservation Service; Huntingdon County Conservation District; Southern Alleghenies RC&D; U. S. Army Corps of Engineers (Baltimore); and the Ruffed Grouse Society.

For further information contact: Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Dams, Waterways and Wetlands, Division of Wetlands Protection, 400 Market Street, 6th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-6827.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1749. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Proposed Revisions to NPDES General Permit PAG-2 for Discharges of Stormwater from Construction Activities

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is proposing to modify and renew the general National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for stormwater discharges associated with construction activity (PAG-2) which was issued on October 10, 1992. This permit shall expire on October 9, 1997, unless extended by the Department.

This general permit will apply, generally, to eligible existing and new point source stormwater discharges associated with construction activity in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania including grading, excavating, and related activities.

The proposed revisions include minor and major modifications to the existing permit requirements and conditions. The proposed revisions are summarized below:

Requirements

- 1. Filing Fees: Proposed revisions to PAG-2 include an increase in the filing fee from \$100 to \$250. The proposed revision would also establish a \$100 fee for permit renewals.
- 2. Maximum Acreage Limitations: Proposed revisions to PAG-2 include eliminating the maximum acreage limitation of 25 acres for the use of a general permit. This revision will allow the Department to implement Pennsylvania's NPDES general permit requirements to be consistent with other states.
- 3. Processing Entity Approval: Proposed revisions will require both an administrative and technical review of the permit application by the Department or a delegated county conservation district prior to the acknowledgement of the Notice of Intent.

Conditions

The proposed revisions will include permit conditions regarding operational, maintenance and inspection requirements. Activities authorized by this permit will reference special requirements for both permittees and co-permittees to file transfer agreements, maintain erosion and sediment control facilities, notification procedures for spoil and borrow areas and notification procedures for preconstruction meetings and termination of construction.

The proposed revisions to PAG-2 have been sent to the EPA Region III Regional Administrator.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed revisions are invited to obtain a copy of the revised permit from and/or submit a written statement to the Chief, Permits and Compliance Section, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Land and Water Conservation, Division of Stormwater Management and Sediment Control, 11th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8555, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8555. Comments can also be sent by electronic mail to MURIN.KENNETH@a1.dep.state.pa.us.

Comments must be submitted within 30 days from the date of this notice. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of the Department for one additional 15-day period. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the Final Notice of Availability of Amendments to PAG-2. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest in holding a hearing significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed revisions to PAG-2. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

A draft of the permit with the proposed revisions and related documents is on file at the Harrisburg office of the Bureau of Land and Water Conservation at the location noted above. Anyone wishing to review or receive further information should write to that office or call (717) 783-7577. Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1750. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Radiation Protection Advisory Committee Meeting

A Radiation Protection Advisory Committee (RPAC) meeting is scheduled for October 24, 1996, at 9 a.m. in the State Capitol Annex, Room 22.

Questions concerning the RPAC meeting should be addressed to Stuart Levin at (717) 787-3720 or e-mail at Levin.Stuart@a1.dep.state.pa.us. The agenda is also available through the Public Participation Center on DEP's World Wide Web site at http://www.dep.state.pa.us.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Stuart Levin directly at (717) 787-3720 or throughthe Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1751. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Design Professional Selections

The Selections Committee for the Department of General Services will meet to consider selections of Design Professionals for the following projects:

Project No. DGS A 207-10. Reroofing and Air Conditioning Replacement, Troop K, Philadelphia HQ, Pennsylvania State Police, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA. Construction cost: \$445,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, replacement of existing roof with single ply membrane system; replacement of rooftop air conditioning units, ventilators and condensing units. Modifications to basement air handling systems and related electrical modifications. Clean and sanitize ductwork throughout the building. (See Special Note under Requirements and Information section regarding accelerated design schedule.)

Project No. DGS A 251-299. Addition/Renovation to Driver Licensing Facility, New Kensington Driver Exam Site, New Kensington (Plumboro), Allegheny County, PA. Construction cost: \$333,048. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, partial renovation of the existing facility and an approximately 2,000 sq.ft. addition to the existing facility including license processing area; secure computer area; office and storage area. Replacement of the existing HVAC system with a system to include the existing facility and the addition. Upgrades to the existing electrical systems and a new electrical system for the addition. Miscellaneous site work also included. (See Special Note under Requirements and Information section regarding accelerated design schedule.)

Project No. DGS A 251-325. Addition/Renovation to Driver Licensing Facility, Norristown Driver Exam Site, Norristown, Montgomery County, PA. Construction cost: \$272,728. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, complete renovation of the existing building and an approximately 1,000 sq.ft. addition to the existing facility including license processing area; secure computer area; office and storage area. Replacement of the existing HVAC system with a system to include the existing facility and the addition. Upgrades to the existing electrical systems and a new electrical system for the addition. Miscellaneous site work also included. (See Special Note under Requirements and Information section regarding accelerated design schedule.)

Project No. DGS A 251-340. Office Renovations, Department of Transportation District Office No. 5, Allentown, Lehigh County, PA. Construction cost: \$665,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, new windows, ceiling, flooring; new entrance doors, HVAC system for the Front Office and North Wing; and renovation of the existing heating system. Also included are upgrade of the electrical distribution system; lighting

system; fire alarm system and a voice/data system. (See Special Note under Requirements and Information section regarding accelerated design schedule.)

Project No. DGS A 251-344. Basement Renovations and New File Area, Department of Transportation District Office No. 8, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, PA. Construction cost: \$731,678. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, complete renovation of basement area including HVAC, electrical and asbestos removal. Also included is conversion of part of a metal building to storage area with temperature controls. Construction will be completed in three phases.

Project No. DGS A 251-468. New Sheet Metal Maintenance Building, Department of Transportation, Tionesta, Forest County, PA. Estimated construction cost: \$600,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, construction of a 200° x 60° metal building to provide offices, storage rooms, lunch room and mens/ladies rest rooms. Building to include HVAC, electrical and plumbing in addition to floor mounted vehicle lift, weld shop with overhead crane, air lines and lube system. Sit work to be included. (See Special Note under Requirements and Information section regarding accelerated design schedule.)

Project No. DGS 409-56. Construction of Clearfield Center of Lock Haven University, Lock Haven University, Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA. Construction cost: \$4,167,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, construction of a 40,000 G.S.F. facility to include classroom/laboratory, administration offices, library, seminar/lecture rooms, student lounge and conference room.

Project No. DGS 577-26. Exterior Improvements to Cell Blocks, State Correctional Institution, Graterford, Montgomery County, PA. Construction cost: \$1,346,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, replacement of approximately 600 windows and 2,000 lineal feet of brick facing for Cell Block B and one-half of Cell Block C

Project No. DGS 1574-3. Dining Room Expansion, State Correctional Institution, Cresson, Cambria County, PA. Construction cost: \$1,815,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, construction of approximately 10,000 square feet of kitchen/dining rooms space, which will limit groupings of no more than 250 persons.

Requirements and Information

Special Note

Projects No. DGS A 207-10, A 251-299, A 251-325, A 251-340 and A 251-468 will be funded through a lapsing appropriation; therefore, a rigid design schedule is mandatory. The professional must guarantee that design of the lapsing fund project will be completed and ready for bidding no later than April 15, 1997. Professionals who cannot meet these requirements should not apply for these projects. There will be no additional fee provided for the required acceleration in the design schedule.

Instructions for Filing Application

Professionals will not be considered by the Committee until all of the following requirements are met.

(a) Signed Revised 1994 Form 150, not more than 1 year old as of the deadline date stated in paragraph (d) below, must be filed with the Department of General Services for the requesting professional firm and the designated key consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S). All signatures

on Form 150 must be original signatures. Consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) shall be deemed to be designated key consultants. If these documents are not on file with the Department, the requesting professional firm must submit them with firm's application (Form 150-S). A photocopy of Form 150 without an original signature of a principal of the firm is not acceptable. Revised 1994 Form 150, Architect/Engineer Questionnaire, may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, telephone (717) 783-8468.

- (b) The requesting professional firm shall obtain from each consultant listed in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) a signed letter of certification on the consultant's letter head, attesting to the firm's consent to participate in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) for the specific project. Signed letters of certification from consultants are required and constitute a part of the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) for the specific project. All signatures on letters of certification must be original signatures.
- (c) The requesting professional firm must submit six signed copies of Revised 1994 Form 150-S, Specific Project Form, for each project herein advertised in which the firm is interested and qualified to perform. All signatures on Form 150-S must be original signatures. For architectural projects and, when appropriate, for engineering projects, the professional shall supply photographs showing a maximum of two different views of each of the three projects described in Question 14, Page 5 of the application (Form 150-S). The requesting professional firm or joint venture members must be the professional of record for the projects described in Question 14, Page 5 of the application (Form 150-S). It is not acceptable to list work performed by key consultants. The identification and appropriate supportive information concerning each photograph shall include the name, project title, location and the name of the professional of record. Renderings and brochures will not be accepted in lieu of photographs. The photographs shall be attached to each copy of the application, (Form 150-S). The pages of each copy of revised 1994 Form 150-S must be stapled with photographs and consultant's letters of certification followed by photocopies of licenses of registered professionals included as the last section of the application. Do not bind the application (Form 150-S) in any way to any other documentation. Do not bind the application (Form 150-S) in a binder of any type. Revised 1994 Form 150-S may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, telephone (717) 783-8468.
- (d) A complete project submission, which consists of documents described in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) above, must be received on or before the close of business (5 p.m.) Friday, November 8, 1996, and addressed to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. Fax applications are not acceptable.

Project submissions must be made on the current 1994 forms. Outdated forms are not acceptable.

(e) The Selections Committee may at its discretion establish interviews with any or all of the professionals who have requested consideration for appointment as designer for the above projects. If an interview is required, the Professional will be notified by the Committee as to the date, time and location.

(f) Additional information, in writing, may be requested by the Committee as required.

Additional Services—Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program and Hazardous Materials

The professional firm selected to design a project will be expected to perform and administer, when required by the Department as Additional Services, an Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program during Building or Renovation Commissioning and the sampling, testing, inspection and monitoring for removal of any asbestos, other hazardous waste or contaminants encountered during project design or construction, unless otherwise stated in the Scope.

The professional agrees to comply with the term of the agreement and specifically as it relates to the Professional Liability Insurance and the General Liability Insurance Requirements.

The Selections Committee encourages responses from small firms, minority firms, women-owned firms and firms who have not previously performed state work, and will consider joint ventures, which will enable them to participate in this program.

All applications submitted are subject to review by the Selections Committee. The Selections Committee disclaims any liability whatsoever as to its review of the applications submitted and in formulating its recommendations for selection. All recommendations for selection made by the Committee shall be final under the act of July 22, 1975 (P. L. 75, No. 45).

GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1752. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Current Prevailing Wage Act Debarments

The contractors referenced below have been determined to have intentionally violated the Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act (act) (43 P. S. §§ 165-11—165-17). This notice is published for the information and convenience of public bodies subject to the act. Under section 11(e) of the act (43 P. S. § 165-11(e)), these persons or these firms, or any firms, corporations or partnerships in which such persons or firms have an interest, shall be awarded no contract for 3 years after the date listed.

JOHNNY J. BUTLER, Secretary

Contractor

Address

Date of Debarment

Gary Roccograndi, d/b/a Roccograndi Power Kleen Co. (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 23-2407840)

P. O. Box 1823 Kingston, PA 18704 9/30/96

Contractor
Richard L. K

Richard L. Knupp, d/b/a Richard L. Stahls Knupp & Associates, a/k/a Rick Knupp Associates 200 W

Address Date of Debarment

R. D. 1 10/02/96

Stahlstown, PA 15687 —and/or— 200 West Second

Street Derry, PA 15627

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1753. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

General Assistance and General Assistance-Related Medical Assistance; Notice of Rule Change

The Department of Public Welfare announces that effective October 1, 1996, all recipients of general assistance (GA) and GA-related medical assistance are responsible for a \$150 deductible each fiscal year for compensable ambulatory surgical center services, inpatient hospital services and outpatient hospital services, except laboratory and x-ray services. This Rule Change is required by section 448 of Act No. 1996-35, signed into law on May 16, 1996. This Rule Change will be adopted by final rulemaking to 55 Pa. Code Chapter 1101.

Failure to implement this Rule Change will result in noncompliance with State statute.

This Rule Change has been reviewed by the Office of General Counsel and the Office of the Attorney General.

This Rule Change is made under the Joint Committee on Documents Resolution 1996-1 (2) 26 Pa.B. 2374 (May 18, 1996) and will be in effect for 365 days pending adoption of final rulemaking by the Department.

Public comments to this Rule Change can be made by contacting: Department of Public Welfare, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Deputy Secretary's Office, Attention: Regulations Coordinator, Room 515 Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling 1-800-654-5984 (TDD users) or 1 (800) 654-5988 (Voice users), or may use a Department of Public Welfare TDD by calling (717) 787-3616. Persons who require another alternative should contact India Wood at (717) 783-2212.

FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN, Secretary

Purpose

The purpose of this notice is to notify providers that effective October 1, 1996, all general assistance (GA) and GA-related categories of medical assistance recipients will be required to pay a \$150 deductible per fiscal year for compensable ambulatory surgical center services and inpatient and outpatient hospital services, except for laboratory and x-ray services.

Scope

This notice applies to all short procedure units (SPU), ambulatory surgical centers (ASC), general hospitals (inpatient and outpatient), rehabilitation hospitals (inpatient and outpatient), private psychiatric hospitals, and extended acute psychiatric inpatient care providers enrolled in the Medical Assistance Program.

Background/Discussion

Act No. 1996-35, signed into law on May 16, 1996, established a medical assistance deductible for recipients of GA and GA-related medical assistance benefits.

Section 448 of Act No. 1996-35 states: "Recipients of general assistance and general assistance-related medical assistance shall be responsible for a \$150 deductible each fiscal year for medical assistance-compensable ambulatory surgical center services, inpatient hospital services or outpatient hospital services, excluding laboratory and x-ray services."

The deductible, if applicable, will be deducted by medical assistance before it makes payment to the provider.

Policy

Effective October 1, 1996, Chapter 1101 (General Provisions) will be amended as follows:

§ 1101.63. Payment in full.

* * * * *

- (c) Medical assistance deductible.
- (1) Recipients of general assistance and general assistance-related medical assistance are responsible for a \$150 deductible each fiscal year for compensable ambulatory surgical center services, inpatient hospital services and outpatient hospital services, except laboratory and x-ray services.
- (2) A provider participating in the program may not deny covered care or services to an eligible MA recipient because of the recipient's inability to pay the deductible amount. This paragraph does not change the fact that the recipient is liable for the deductible, and it does not prevent the provider from attempting to collect the deductible amount. If a recipient believes that a provider has charged the recipient incorrectly, the recipient shall continue to pay deductible amounts charged by the provider until the Department determines whether the deductible charges are correct.
- (3) If a recipient is covered by a third-party resource and the provider is eligible for an additional payment from MA, the deductible required of the recipient may not exceed the amount of the MA payment for the item or service.

* * * *

Next step

Providers will be notified of the procedures for collecting the \$150 deductible in a separate Medical Assistance Bulletin.

Fiscal Note: 14-NRC-065. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption. Implementation of this Notice is ex-

pected to result in savings to the Medical Assistance— Inpatient Appropriation of \$5,605,000 during fiscal year 1996-1997 and \$9,610,000 annually thereafter.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1754. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Office of Medical Assistance; Payment for Vaccines

The Department of Public Welfare announces that effective January 1, 1997, Medical Assistance will no longer provide reimbursement for vaccines provided to eligible children 18 years of age and under. Statewide implementation of the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program began July 1, 1996. With the availability of free vaccines, the Federal Government will no longer provide financial support for vaccines provided through Medical Assistance for children 18 years of age and under.

Fiscal

It is expected that the Medical Assistance Program will save approximately \$5,676,049 (\$2,547,470 in State funds; \$3,128,579 in Federal funds) for FY 96-97 due to the implementation of the VFC program.

Contact Person

A copy of this notice is available for review at local county assistance offices throughout the Commonwealth.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments to this notice within 30 days of this publication. Comments should be sent to the Department of Public Welfare, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or 1 (800) 654-5988 (Voice users), or may use the Department of Public Welfare TDD by calling (717) 787-3616. Persons who require another alternative format should contact India Wood at (717) 783-2212.

FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN,

Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-131. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption. This announcement notifies the public that, effective January 1, 1997, the Medical Assistance Program will no longer provide financial support for vaccines for children 18 years of age or younger. The Federal Vaccines for Children Program will provide free vaccines for these children. This action will result in savings to the Medical Assistance-Outpatient Appropriation of \$2,547,000 for the remainder of fiscal year 1996-97 and \$3,201,000 for 1997-98.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1755.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Office of Medical Assistance Programs; Neonatal Intensive Care Procedure Codes

The Department of Public Welfare announces effective August 1, 1996, the addition of three neonatal intensive care procedure codes to the Medical Assistance Program Fee Schedule for physicians providing direct care of a neonate or infant in a neonatal intensive care unit. The procedure codes are:

Code	Description
99295	Initial neonatal intensive care per day, for the evaluation and management of a criti- cally ill neonate or infant.
99296	Subsequent neonatal intensive care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill and unstable neonate or infant.
99297	Subsequent neonatal intensive care, per day,

for the evaluation and management of a critically ill and stable neonate or infant.

The fiscal note was prepared under provision of section 612 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 232).

The Department estimates the cost of the three procedure codes to be \$1,829,369 for Fiscal Year 1996-1997 (\$862,548 in State funds; \$966,821 in Federal funds).

Contact Person

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments to this notice within 30 days of this publication. Comments should be sent to the Department of Public Welfare, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or 1 (800) 654-5988 (Voice users), or may use the Department of Public Welfare TDD by calling (717) 787-3616. Persons who require assistance should contact Thomas G. Vracarich at (717) 772-2286.

FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN, Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-132. (1) General Fund; (2) Implementing Year 1996-97 is \$863,000; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 1997-98 is \$1,263,000; 2nd Succeeding Year 1998-99 is \$1,389,000; 3rd Succeeding Year 1999-00 is \$1,528,000; 4th Succeeding Year 2000-01 is \$1,681,000; 5th Succeeding Year 2001-02 is \$1,849,000; (4) Fiscal Year 1995-96 is \$792,293,000; Fiscal Year 1994-95 is \$722,422,000; Fiscal Year 1993-94 is \$623,050,000; (7) Medical Assistant—Outpatient; (8) recommends adoption. Funding to provide three neonatal intensive care procedure codes to the Medical Assistance Program Fee Schedule has been included in the 1996-97 Rebudget of the Department of Public Welfare, Medical Assistance—Outpatient Appropriation.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1756.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96 Instant Lottery Game

Under the provisions of the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-1—3761-15) and the provisions of 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96.
- 2. *Price*: The price of a Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96 instant lottery game ticket is \$1.00.
- 3. *Play Symbols*: Each Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96 instant lottery game ticket will contain one "Play Area." The play symbols and their captions located in the "Play Area" are: FREE (TICKET), $\$2^{\underline{00}}$ (TWO), $\$5^{\underline{00}}$ (FIVE), \$25\$ (TWEN-FIV), \$100\$ (ONE HUN) and \$10000 (TEN THO).
- 4. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are one free ticket, \$2, \$5, \$25, \$100 and \$10,000.
- 5. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 19,982,400 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96 instant lottery game.
 - 6. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$10000 (TEN THO) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.
- (b) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$100\$ (ONE HUN) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (c) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$25\$ (TWEN-FIV) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (d) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of $\$5^{\underline{00}}$ (FIVE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (e) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of $\$2^{\underline{00}}$ (TWO) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (f) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of FREE (TICKET) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of one Pennsylvania instant lottery game ticket of equivalent sale price which is currently on sale, plus an entry into a Semifinal Grand Prize Drawing to qualify for a Grand Prize Drawing with prizes of \$5,000, \$50,000, \$75,000, \$100,000, or an annuity worth \$1 million (\$50,000 a year for 20 years).
- (g) A prize will be paid only for the highest Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96 instant lottery game prize won on the ticket if the ticket meets the criteria established in 61 Pa. Code § 819.213 (relating to ticket validation and requirements).
 - 7. Grand Prize Drawing Procedure.
 - (a) Frequency.
- (1) Grand Prize Drawings will be held on dates to be determined by the Secretary. The dates and locations will be announced by the Director.
- (2) From the commencement of Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96 until the deadline announced by the Director, there will be ten Grand Prize finalists selected for each Grand Prize Drawing. Grand Prize finalists will be selected in a Semifinal Grand Prize Drawings on dates to be determined by the Secretary and announced by the Director.
- (b) Eligibility for Semifinal Grand Prize Drawings. To be eligible for a Semifinal Grand Prize Drawing, a winner having a free winning ticket shall timely claim it at a participating Lottery sales retailer and properly complete the back of the ticket. The ticket claimed shall meet the ticket criteria under 61 Pa. Code § 819.213 (relating to

- ticket validation and requirements) to be eligible for a Semifinal Grand Prize Drawing.
- (1) The Lottery will make a reasonable effort to ensure that a redeemed free winning ticket is entered into one of the Semifinal Grand Prize Drawings. The Lottery assumes no responsibility for a lost or misplaced redeemed ticket not entered into a Semifinal Grand Prize Drawing.
- (2) A redeemed free winning ticket is eligible for only one Semifinal Grand Prize Drawing. A ticket that is not in one eligible group of redeemed free winning tickets may, at the discretion of the Director, remain eligible for a subsequent Semifinal Grand Prize Drawing.
- (3) If a ticket is rejected during or following a Semifinal Grand Prize Drawing, the sole remedy is to select another ticket to replace the rejected ticket in accordance with Lottery procedure.
- (4) Determination of winners will be made by the Secretary, whose judgment will be final and binding.
- (c) Manner of conducting Semifinal Grand Prize Drawings.
- (1) Periodically, as determined by the Secretary and announced by the Director, a Semifinal Grand Prize Drawing will be held using eligible redeemed free winning tickets. Ten finalists will be selected from an eligible group of tickets entered in the drawing. For the purpose of the drawing, each of the eligible groups of redeemed free winning tickets will be further divided into subgroups and placed in containers, with each container assigned a code depending on the number of containers used.
- (2) With the aid of mechanical or automatic drawing equipment, ten container codes will be selected. The codes will determine the containers from which the ten finalists' tickets will be ultimately selected. One winning finalist ticket will be drawn from the first container selected. One winning ticket will then be selected from the second selected container and this procedure will be repeated until ten finalists have been selected for each Grand Prize Drawing.
 - (d) Manner of conducting Grand Prize Drawings.
- (1) Following the selection of the ten finalists as described in subsection (c), there will be Grand Prize Drawings held at the discretion of the Director.
- (2) The Lottery will award the following prizes to the eligible finalists in each of the Grand Prize Drawings:

Grand Drawing Prizes	No. of Winners	Amount
Grand Prize	1	\$1 million-annuity, or \$100,000, or \$75,000, or \$50,000
Consolation Prize	9	\$5,000

- (e) Procedure for conducting Grand Prize Drawings.
- (1) At a Grand Prize Drawing, a mechanical device in the shape of two concentric wheels will be used, a smaller wheel directly in front of a larger wheel. The larger wheel will have ten spaces each marked with a letter, "a" through "j," inclusive, inscribed clockwise in alphabetical order. The names of the selected ten finalists will be placed on the larger wheel in the order that they were selected beginning with the space marked letter "a" and continuing alphabetically through the letter "j," inclusive.
- (2) The smaller wheel will contain designated amounts of \$1 million-annuity, \$100,000, \$75,000 and \$50,000.

- (3) The wheels will be spun and when the wheels stop, the name of the finalist on the larger wheel will be identified as the Grand Prize Drawing winner and will be entitled to the prize indicated on the smaller wheel.
- (4) The nine finalists whose names remain will receive a consolation prize of \$5,000 each.
- (5) The Grand Prize Drawing winner shall receive the amount indicated, and if that amount is the top grand prize of an annuity worth \$1 million, that prize will be payable in 20 equal annual installments of \$50,000. The payment of a top grand prize to a person who dies before receiving a prize or to a person 17 years of age or younger shall be paid according to 61 Pa. Code § 811.16 and 811.27 (relating to prizes payable after death of a prize winner; and payment of prizes to persons under 18 years of age).
- (6) Prizes chosen in the Grand Prize Drawing shall be claimed within 1 year of the date of the Grand Prize Drawing.
- (7) The determination of a winner will be made by the Secretary, whose judgment will be final, conclusive and binding on the finalists.
- (8) Prizes are subject to Federal withholding tax provisions.
- (9) Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Win	Approximate Odds	Approximate No. of Winners Per 19,982,400 Tickets
VVIII	Odds	TICKELS
One Free Ticket	1:6	3,330,400
Plus Entry		
\$2	1:10	1,998,240
\$5	1:75	266,432
\$25	1:280	71,366
\$100	1:5,430	3,680
\$10,000	1:999,120	20

- 8. Retailer Incentive Awards:
- (a) Grand Prize Bonus. The Lottery will pay a bonus to a retailer selling a redeemed and validated winning Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96 instant lottery game ticket selected for a Grand Prize Drawing as follows:
- (1) A winner of an annuity worth \$1 million (\$50,000 a year for 20 years) top grand prize entitles the selling retailer to a bonus of \$10,000.
- (2) A winner of a \$100,000 grand prize entitles the selling retailer to a bonus of \$1,000.
- (3) A winner of a \$75,000 grand prize entitles the selling retailer to a bonus of \$750.
- (4) A winner of a \$50,000 grand prize entitles the selling retailer to a bonus of \$500.
- (5) A winner of a \$5,000 consolation prize entitles the selling retailer to a bonus of \$50.
- (b) Retailer incentive. The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96 instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).
- 9. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96, prize money on winning Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96

instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

- 10. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-1—3761-15), the regulations contained in Part V of Title 61 of the Pennsylvania Code (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 11. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. Such announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '96 or through normal communications methods.

ROBERT A. JUDGE, SR., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1757. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96 Instant Lottery Game

Under the provisions of the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. \$\$ 3761-1—3761-15) and the provisions of 61 Pa. Code \$ 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96.
- 2. *Price*: The price of a Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96 instant lottery game ticket is \$5.00.
 - 3. Play Symbols:
- (a) Each Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96 instant lottery game ticket will contain three "Play Areas," known as Game 1, Game 2, and Game 3, respectively. Each game has a different game play method and is played separately.
- (b) The play symbols and their captions located in the "Play Area" for Game 1 are: Ball Symbol (BALL), Candle Symbol (CANDLE), Candy Symbol (CANDY), Drum Symbol (DRUM), Gift Symbol (GIFT), Hat Symbol (HAT), Santa Symbol (SANTA), Skate Symbol (SKATE), Sleigh Symbol (SLEIGH), Snowflake Symbol (SNOWFLAKE), Snowman Symbol (SNOWMAN), Star Symbol (STAR), Stocking Symbol (STOCKING), Tree Symbol (TREE) and Wreath Symbol (WREATH).
- (c) The play symbols and their captions located in the "Play Area" for Game 2 are: $\$2^{\underline{00}}$ (TWO), $\$5^{\underline{00}}$ (FIVE), \$10\$ (TEN), \$25\$ (TWEN-FIV), \$250\$ (TWOHUNFIF) and \$25000 (TWEFIVTHO).
- (d) The "Play Area" for Game 3 will contain a "Bell" area and a "Your Symbols" area. The play symbols and their captions located beneath the "Bell" area and the "Your Symbols" area in the "Play Area" for Game 3 are: Ball Symbol (BALL), Candle Symbol (CANDLE), Candy Symbol (CANDY), Drum Symbol (DRUM), Gift Symbol (GIFT), Santa Symbol (SANTA), Skate Symbol

- (SKATE), Sleigh Symbol (SLEIGH), Snowflake Symbol (SNOWFLAKE), Snowman Symbol (SNOWMAN), Star Symbol (STAR), Stocking Symbol (STOCKING), Tree Symbol (TREE) and Wreath Symbol (WREATH).
- 4. Prize Play Symbols: The prize play symbols and their captions located in the "Play Area" for Game 3 are: $\$3^{\underline{00}}$ (THREE), $\$5^{\underline{00}}$ (FIVE), \$10\$ (TEN), \$25\$ (TWEN-FIV), \$250\$ (TWOHUNFIF), \$2500 (TWEFIVHUN) and \$100000 (ONEHUNTHO).
- 5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in Game 1 are \$2, \$7 and \$25. The prizes that can be won in Game 2 are \$2, \$5, \$10, \$25, \$250 and \$25,000. The prizes that can be won in Game 3 are \$3, \$5, \$10, \$25, \$250, \$2,500 and \$100,000. The player can win up to three times on a ticket
- 6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 4,050,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96 instant lottery game.
 - 7. Determination of Prize Winners:
 - (a) Determination of prize winners for Game 1 are:
- (1) Holders of tickets with three Hat Symbol (HAT) play symbols, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (2) Holders of tickets with two Hat Symbol (HAT) play symbols, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$7.
- (3) Holders of tickets with one Hat Symbol (HAT) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2
- (4) A prize will be paid only for the highest Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96 instant lottery game prize won in Game 1, if the ticket meets the criteria established in 61 Pa. Code § 819.213 (relating to ticket validation and requirements).
 - (b) Determination of prize winners for Game 2 are:
- (1) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$25000 (TWEFIVTHO) in the "Play Area," shall be entitled to a prize of \$25,000.
- (2) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$250\$ (TWOHUNFIF) in the "Play Area," shall be entitled to a prize of \$250.
- (3) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$25\$ (TWEN-FIV) in the "Play Area," shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (4) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$10\$ (TEN) in the "Play Area," shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (5) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of $\$5^{\underline{00}}$ (FIVE) in the "Play Area," shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (6) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of $\$2^{\underline{00}}$ (TWO) in the "Play Area," shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
 - (c) Determination of prize winners for Game 3 are:
- (1) Holders of tickets where the "Bell" play symbol matches any one of the "Your Symbols" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$100000 (ONEHUNTHO) appears under the matching "Your Symbols" play symbol, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100,000.
- (2) Holders of tickets where the "Bell" play symbol matches any one of the "Your Symbols" play symbols and

- a prize play symbol of \$2500 (TWEFIVHUN) appears under the matching "Your Symbols" play symbol, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2,500.
- (3) Holders of tickets where the "Bell" play symbol matches any one of the "Your Symbols" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$250\$ (TWOHUNFIF) appears under the matching "Your Symbols" play symbol, shall be entitled to a prize of \$250.
- (4) Holders of tickets where the "Bell" play symbol matches any one of the "Your Symbols" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$25\$ (TWEN-FIV) appears under the matching "Your Symbols" play symbol, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (5) Holders of tickets where the "Bell" play symbol matches any one of the "Your Symbols" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$10\$ (TEN) appears under the matching "Your Symbols" play symbol, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (6) Holders of tickets where the "Bell" play symbol matches any one of the "Your Symbols" play symbols and a prize play symbol of $\$5^{\underline{00}}$ (FIVE) appears under the matching "Your Symbols" play symbol, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (7) Holders of tickets where the "Bell" play symbol matches any one of the "Your Symbols" play symbols and a prize play symbol of $\$3^{\underline{00}}$ (THREE) appears under the matching "Your Symbols" play symbol, shall be entitled to a prize of \$3.
- (8) Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

			Approximate No. of Winners
		Approximate	Per 4,050,000
Get	Win	Odds	Tickets
\$5	\$5	1:6	675,000
\$2 + \$5	\$7	1:25	162,000
\$2 + \$5 + \$3	\$10	1:25	162,000
\$5 + \$5	\$10	1:50	81,000
\$7 + \$5 + \$3	\$15	1:100	40,500
\$5 + \$10	\$15	1:144	28,125
\$7 + \$10 + \$3	\$20	1:144	28,125
\$25	\$25	1:36	112,500
\$250	\$250	1:10,125	400
\$2,500	\$2,500	1:101,250	40
\$25,000	\$25,000	1:202,500	20
\$100,000	\$100,000	1:405,000	10

- 9. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96 instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).
- 10. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96, prize money on winning Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96 instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96 instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

- 11. Governing Law. In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-1—3761-15), the regulations contained in Part V of Title 61 of the Pennsylvania Code (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 12. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. Such announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '96 or through normal communications methods.

ROBERT A. JUDGE, SR.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1758. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Retention of Engineering Firms

Bucks and Montgomery Counties Reference No. 08430AG2022

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to perform environmental mitigation services, preliminary engineering, final design and construction consultation for S. R. 0202, Section 701, U. S. 202 Relocation in Lower and Upper Gwynedd Townships and Montgomery Township, Montgomery County, and Warrington and Doylestown Townships, Bucks County. This project involves preliminary and final design and construction of a portion of the New Alignment Alternative for U.S. 202 between Montgomeryville, Montgomery County and Doylestown, Bucks County as outlined in the U. S. 202, Section 700, Draft Environmental Impact Statement (August, 1996).

The limits of the environmental mitigation services and preliminary engineering are U.S. 202 at Hancock Road in Lower Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County and Bristol Road in Warrington and Doylestown Township, Bucks County a distance of approximately 6.2 miles.

The limits of final design are U.S. 202 at Hancock Road in Lower and Upper Gwynedd Townships, and PA 309 in Montgomery Township in Montgomery County a distance of approximately 1.5 miles. The estimated construction cost of this portion is \$22.0 million.

The selected firm will be required to provide the following engineering and design services: surveys; roadway design; pavement design; preparation of cross sections; soils and geological investigations; erosion and sedimentation control design; highway lighting design; right-of-way investigation and plan preparation; structure design; hydrologic and hydraulic analysis; preparation of traffic control, pavement marking and signing plans; traffic signal design; sign lighting plans; utility coordination and design; highway lighting; coordination with PUC, DEP, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, municipal officials, and the public; preparation of final plans, specifications and estimates; shop drawing reviews, alternate design review; and construction consultation.

The selected firm will also be required to provide environmental mitigation services to complete the following: wetland creation, noise abatement and hazardous waste contamination remediation. These services will be conducted to complete the design and construction proposals. The selected firm will be required to provide all necessary environmental services, material and equipment necessary to collect, analyze and organize data, assess impacts, conduct agency and public involvement activities, and prepare reports and plans. The reports and other written graphic material to be prepared may include, but are not limited to, meeting minutes, and coordinating the development of the design with various agencies and special interest groups.

Firms that are currently serving, or are being considered for selection, as municipal engineer in the municipalities listed in the project description will not be considered for this assignment. Also, firms that are under contract, or are being considered, to provide engineering services to a land developer for a site located along the project will likewise not be considered for this assignment. Firms should state in the letter of interest that they are not serving in either capacity as a municipal engineer or as a representative of a site developer. Questions concerning this requirement should be directed to Vito A. Genua, at the telephone number listed below.

The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this agreement shall be 15% of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this agreement is contained in the General Requirements and Information Section after the advertised projects.

Technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Vito A. Genua, P.E., District 6-0, at (610) 964-6526, or Randy Wanger, P.E., District 6-0, at (610) 964-6548.

Questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division, at (717) 783-9309.

Statewide Reference No. 08430AG2023

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm for an open-end contract to perform Statewide periodic NBIS bridge safety inspections for designated bridges on the local system throughout the Commonwealth. This contract will be for a minimum period of 30 months from the date of execution with projects assigned on an as-needed basis. This maximum amount of the open-end contract will be a minimum of \$750 thousand.

The selected firm will be required to provide all necessary professional and nonprofessional services, work, material and equipment necessary to inspect/reinspect and evaluate the condition of locally owned bridges at various locations. The firm will provide updated inspection reports including a bridge load capacity rating/rerating and/or posting recommendation as warranted. Structure inventory and appraisal data, and completed Bridge Management System coding sheets are also to be furnished. Inventory and operating ratings based on existing conditions for AASHTO and Department of Transportation loadings using the Department's computer programs and/or other programs with prior approval when the Department's program is not applicable, may be required.

Firms responding to this solicitation shall provide the following additional information in their letter of interest:

1. Indicate the lead person or subconsultant on each of the expert service elements and indicate the qualifications and experience of the lead person or subconsultant specifically related to each expert service area.

- 2. Indicate how the firm will provide "on demand" response for urgent problems.
- 3. Indicate internal procedures for cost containment and quality assurances.
- 4. Indicate computer capabilities including Department of Transportation programs and other software.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three firms for the purpose of negotiating based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

- a. Specialized technical expertise and experience of the individuals committed to this project.
- b. Capabilities of the proposed team to address the underwater inspection, diving, engineering evaluations and recommendations, and related aspects identified in the advertisement.
- c. Prior technical successes and timeliness in performing work with the Department.
- d. Available staffing and "on demand" response capabilities in the event of emergencies.
- e. Location, current work log, cost containment and quality assurance program.

The engineering services studies identified above are the general work activities that can be expected under the contract.

Project management will be by the Bridge Quality Assurance Division, Bureau of Design. Engineering inspections will be directed by the respective District Office.

Technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Harold Rogers, P.E., at (717) 787-3767.

Questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton and Schuylkill Counties Reference No. 08430AG2024

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm for an open-end contract for various engineering services and environmental studies on various projects located in Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton and Schuylkill Counties in Engineering District 5-0. The contract will be for a 30 month period with projects assigned on an as-needed basis. The required services may encompass a wide range of design and environmental efforts with the possibility of several different projects having short completion schedules. The anticipated types of projects may include, but are not limited to, bridge replacements or bridge rehabilitations, with minor approach work, roadway betterments (3R Type), SAMI studies, SAMI final design, Capital Improvement Projects (bridges or roadways), and minor location studies. The maximum amount of the open-end contract will be \$750,000.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three firms for the purpose of negotiating an open-end contract based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

- a. Specialized experience and technical competence of firm.
- b. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, ability to meet schedules and previous experience on open-end contracts. The specific experience of individuals who constitute the firms shall be considered.
 - c. Location of consultant in respect to the District.
 - d. Current workload.
 - e. Available staffing for this assignment.
- f. Relative size of firm to size of projects that may be completed under this contract.

The firm may be required to perform any or all of the following engineering services: attend field views and prepare minutes; prepare submissions for field views and safety review meeting; field surveys; plot topography and cross sections; prepare submissions and materials necessary for the Department to prepare the application to Public Utility Commission (PUC) for the PUC field conference; attend and supply any required information for all PUC meetings and hearings during project design; develop erosion control details and narrative; develop right-of-way plans; prepare type, size and location reports; prepare hydraulic report for waterway approval; prepare bridge drawings; traffic control plans and narrative; procure core borings; provide the soil and foundation engineering report; investigate utility and property involvement; prepare and disseminate right of entry letters; prepare prints and information required for a value engineering review; make the necessary investigations and adjustments to the design as a result of the value engineering review comments; make all necessary contact with railroad officials for any railroad related costs estimates, permits, insurance, approvals and other required information; collect traffic signal timing and accident data; perform traffic counts and speed delay studies; prepare plans for signal design and implementation of signal interconnections; evaluate alternatives using benefit/cost analysis; document study activities and findings; perform seismic analysis on structures; develop detailed scopes of work for specific contract advertisement; perform surveys for Department in-house design; and prepare construction plans, specifications and estimates.

The format and content of all documents, plans and specifications will be consistent with applicable State and Federal regulations and guidelines.

The firm may be required to perform any or all of the following environmental studies: air quality; surface water and groundwater hydrology; terrestrial ecology; wetlands; soils; geology; farmland; visual quality; socioeconomic; cultural; Section 4(f) and Section 106 documents, and other related studies not identified above. The environmental studies will be conducted in accordance with Department policy and accepted analysis techniques and methodologies.

The firm may also be required to perform any or all of the following in order to ensure a complete environmental investigation has been performed: provide all necessary environmental services, material and equipment necessary to collect, analyze and organize data; assess impacts; conduct agency and public involvement activities; and prepare reports and design mitigation plans.

The reports and other written graphic material to be prepared may include, but are not limited to, early coordination and scoping correspondence; plans of study; meeting minutes; public meetings and hearing presentations; handouts and displays; technical basis reports; NEPA environmental documents; Section 106 documents; Section 4(f) evaluations; mitigation plans and reports; and wetland floodplain findings.

The engineering services and environmental studies identified above are the general work activities that can be expected under this open-end contract. A more specific and project-related scope of work will be outlined for each individual Work Order developed under this open-end contract.

Technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Donald E. Lerch, P.E., District 5-0 at (215) 798-4221.

Questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in performing any of the above services are invited to submit letters of interest to: Director, Consultant Selection Committee, Room 1118, Transportation and Safety Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

A separate letter of interest and required forms must be submitted for each project for which the applicant wishes to be considered. The letter of interest and required forms must be received within 13 calendar days of this notice. The deadline for receipt of a letter of interest at the above address is 4:30 p.m. of the thirteenth day.

If the project advertisement indicates that the Department will retain an engineering firm, letters of interest will only be accepted from individuals, firms or corporations duly authorized to engage in the practice of engineering. If an individual, firm or corporation not authorized to engage in the practice of engineering desires to submit a letter of interest, said individual, firm or corporation may do so as part of a joint venture with an individual, firm or corporation which is permitted under State law to engage in the practice of engineering.

If a Joint Venture responds to a project advertisement, the Department of Transportation will not accept separate Expressions of Interest from the Joint Venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit on more than one Joint Venture for the same project advertisement. Also a firm that responds to a project advertisement as a prime may not be included as a designated subcontractor to another firm that responds as a prime to the project advertisement. Multiple responses under any of the foregoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. The above does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subcontractor to more than one prime responding to the project advertisement.

If a goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation is established for an advertised project, firms expressing interest in the project must agree to

ensure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms as defined in the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 and currently certified by the Department of Transportation shall have the maximum opportunity to participate in any subcontracting or furnishing supplies or services approved under Form 442, Section 1.10(a). The act requires that firms owned and controlled by women (WBEs) be included, as a presumptive group, within the definition of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). The goal for DBE participation shall be as stated in the individual project advertisement. Responding firms shall make good faith efforts to meet the DBE goal using DBEs (as they were defined prior to the act), WBEs or combinations thereof. Proposed DBE firms must be certified at the time of submission of the letter of interest. If the selected firm fails to meet the goal established, it shall be required to demonstrate its good faith efforts to attain the goal. Failure to meet the goal and to demonstrate good faith efforts may result in being barred from Department contracts in the future.

Responses are encouraged by small engineering firms, disadvantaged business enterprise engineering firms and other engineering firms who have not previously performed work for the Department of Transportation.

Each letter of interest must include in the heading, the firm's Federal Identification Number and the Project Reference Number indicated in the advertisement. The letter of interest must also include the following:

- 1. Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project."
- 2. Standard Form 254, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire" not more than 1 year old as of the date of this advertisement, must accompany each letter of interest for the firm, each party to a joint venture and for each subconsultant the firm or joint venture is proposing to use for the performance of professional services regardless of whether the subconsultant is an individual, a college professor or a company. Please disregard the statements on Standard Form 255 that indicate a Standard Form 254 is only required if not already on file with the contracting office. The Department does not maintain a file for Standard Form 254 for contracting purposes; therefore, this Form is required for the prime consultant and each subconsultant as stated above.
- 3. Two copies of the Department's Form D-427 (Rev. 6-89), "Current Workload" for the firm submitting the letter of interest. At least one copy of Form D-427 must remain free and not bound in any way to any other portion of the letter of interest or accompanying documentation. Copies of Form D-427 are available upon request from the above address or by contacting the Department's Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.
- 4. Firms with out-of-State headquarters or corporations not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include with each letter of interest a copy of their registration to do business in the Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State. Firms who are not registered to do business in Pennsylvania at the time of this advertisement must document that they have applied for registration to the Department of State, Corporation Bureau. The telephone number for the Corporation Bureau is (717) 787-1057 or (717) 787-2004.

The Standard Form 255 must be filled out in its entirety including Item No. 6 listing the proposed subconsultants and the type of work or service they will perform on the project. If a Disadvantaged Business

Enterprise (DBE) goal is specified for the project, the DBE must be presently certified by the Department of Transportation, and the name of the firm and the work to be performed must be indicated in Item 6. If a Women Business Enterprise (WBE) firm is substituted for the DBE, the WBE firm must also be presently certified by the Department of Transportation and indicated in Item 6

The Standard Form 254 must be signed and dated and must be less than 1 year old as of the date of this advertisement. A Standard Form must accompany each letter of interest for the firm submitting the letter of interest, each party to a joint venture, and for each subconsultant shown under Item 6 of the Standard Form 255.

Unless other factors are identified under the individual project reference number, the following factors, listed in their order of importance, will be considered by the Committee during their evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

- a. Specialized experience and technical competence of firm.
- b. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, and ability to meet schedules. The specific experience of individuals who constitute the firms shall be considered.
- c. Current workload and capacity of firm to perform the work within the time limitations.
 - d. Location of consultant.
 - e. Special requirements of the project.
 - f. Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

The Department currently limits its participation in the remuneration of principals or consultant employes performing work on projects to \$72,800 per annum or \$35 per hour or their actual audited remuneration, whichever is less. The Department currently limits its participation in the consultant's indirect payroll costs (overhead) on design and miscellaneous projects to 130% of the direct payroll cost or the consultant's actual audited overhead rate, whichever is less. The Department currently limits its participation in the consultant's indirect payroll costs (overhead) on construction inspection projects to 85.2% of the direct payroll cost or the consultant's actual audited overhead rate, whichever is less. The Department's limitations will apply to the projects advertised above unless the Department policy is revised prior to the negotiation of an agreement or contract.

The assignment of the above services will be made to one of the firms responding to this notice, but the Committee reserves the right to reject all letters of interest submitted, to cancel the solicitations requested under this notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for these services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1759.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD

William and Mary Belitskus/Ronald and Anita Housler/PROACT v. DEP and Williamette Industries, Inc., Permittee; EHB Doc. No. 96-196-MR

William and Mary Belitskus/Ronald and Anita Housler/PROACT have appealed the issuance by the Department of Environmental Protection of an NPDES permit to Williamette Industries, Inc. for a facility in Hamlin Township, McKean County.

A date for the hearing on the appeal has not yet been scheduled.

The appeal is filed with the Environmental Hearing Board at its office on the Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, and may be reviewed by any interested party on request during normal business hours. If information concerning this notice is required in an alternative form, contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may telephone the Board through the AT&T Pennsylvania Relay Center at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Petitions to intervene in the appeal may be filed with the Board by interested parties under 25 Pa. Code § 1021.62. Copies of the Board's rules of practice and procedure are available upon request from the Board.

> GEORGE J. MILLER, Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1760.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Filing of Final-Form Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission received, on the dates indicated, the following final-form regulations for review. The regulations will be considered within 30 days of their receipt at a public meeting of the Commission. To obtain the date and time of the meeting, interested parties may contact the office of the Commission at (717) 783-5417. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should contact the agency promulgating the regulation.

Reg. No. Agency/Title

Received

Department of Transportation Minimum Standards for Fixed 10/8/96

Based Operations

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, JR., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1761. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

18-322

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application and Request Approval of a Redomestication

Colonial Penn Madison Insurance Company, a Wisconsin casualty insurance company, has submitted a Plan of Redomestication, whereby it proposes to redomesticate from the State of Wisconsin to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The initial filing was received on October 4, 1996, and was made under requirement set forth under the Business Corporation Law of 1988, 15 Pa.C.S. § 1 et. seq. Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of the Department's order approving this redomestication are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department within 15 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party, identification of the application to which the statement is addressed, and a concise statement with sufficient detail to inform the Insurance Department of the exact basis of the statement and the relevant facts upon which it is based. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Licensing Specialist, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-

> LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1762.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

Application and Request Approval of a Redomestication

Mid-America Insurance Company, a Connecticut stock casualty insurance company, has submitted a Plan of Redomestication, whereby it proposes to redomesticate from the State of Connecticut to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The initial filing was received on September 26, 1996, and was made under requirement set forth under the Business Corporation Law of 1988, 15 Pa.C.S. § 1 et. seq. Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of the Department's order approving this redomestication are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department within 15 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party, identification of the application to which the statement is addressed, and a concise statement with sufficient detail to inform the Insurance Department of the exact basis of the statement and the relevant facts upon which it is based. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Licensing Specialist, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-2735.

> LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1763.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Application for Approval of a Voluntary Dissolution

Southwestern Mutual Fire Association, a domestic mutual fire insurance company, has submitted an application for approval to voluntarily dissolve its charter. The initial filing was received on October 7, 1996, and was made under requirements set forth under the Business Corporation Law of 1988, 15 Pa.C.S. § 1 et. seq. Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of the Department's order approving dissolution, are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department within 15 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer, identification of the application to which the comment is addressed, and a concise statement with sufficient detail to inform the Insurance Department of the exact basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Licensing Specialist, Company Licensing Division, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-2735.

> LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1764. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest; Homeowners Rate and Rule Filing

On October 4, 1996, the Insurance Department received from the Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest a filing for a rate level and rules change for homeowners insurance.

The company requests an overall 7.0% increase, amounting to \$802,780 annually, to be effective March 1, 1997.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to December 3, 1996, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Larry Polin, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Property and Casualty Insurance, Actuarial Review Division, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1765. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Medical Professional Liability Catastrophe Loss Fund; Surcharge Filing

Under the Health Care Services Malpractice Act (40 P. S. §§ 1301.101—1301.1006) the Medical Professional

Liability Catastrophe Loss Fund has filed for a 254% surcharge. This represents a change from the 1996 surcharge of 164%. The surcharge would be applicable to all premiums and self-insurance plans subject to the Health Care Services Malpractice Act, commonly known as Act 111. The surcharge applies to any new policies effective on or after January 1, 1997.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours at the Insurance Department's offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections, to Michael W. Burkett, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Property and Casualty Insurance, Actuarial Review Division, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 20 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1766. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

PHICO Insurance Company; Manual Revisions for Health Care Providers Comprehensive Liability (HCL) Program, Institutional Professional Liability and Physicians Professional Liability

On October 3, 1996, the Insurance Department received from PHICO Insurance Company a filing for a rate level and rules change for medical malpractice insurance.

The company requests an overall 15.0% increase, amounting to \$6,058,641 annually, to be effective January 1, 1997.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to December 2, 1996, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections, to Michael W. Burkett, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Property and Casualty Insurance, Actuarial Review Division, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1767. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Rescission of Termination of Hospital Provider Contracts with St. Joseph Medical Center and Community General Hospital by Capital Blue Cross

On October 9, 1996, Capital Blue Cross rescinded the notice of termination of its managed care agreements

with St. Joseph Medical Center and rescinded the termination of the participation of Community General Hospital as a network hospital for members of Keystone Health Plan Central.

Therefore, the public hearing originally scheduled for October 22, 1996, at 10 a.m., in the Reading State Office Building, has been canceled.

Any further questions should be directed to Gregory S. Martino, Deputy Insurance Commissioner, Insurance Department, at (717) 783-5079.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1768. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insureds have requested a hearing, as authorized by section 9(a) of the act of June 5, 1968 (P. L. 140, No. 78) (40 P. S. § 1008.9(a)) in connection with their company's termination of the insured's automobile policies.

The hearings will be held in the Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of John Morrison; file no. 96-280-35643; Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; doc. no. PH96-09-045; November 5, 1996, at 3 p.m.;

Appeal of Edgar Owen; file no. 96-280-34582; Travelers Indemnity Company; doc. no. PH96-09-047; November 12, 1996, at 9 a.m.;

Appeal of Robert Pisano; file no. 96-308-72401; Erie Insurance Company; doc. no. PI96-09-042; November 19, 1996, at 9 a.m.;

Appeal of Daniel and Alice Helsel; file no. 96-303-72052; Erie Insurance Exchange; doc. no. PI96-09-043; November 19, 1996, at 10 a.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The representative of the company must bring relevant claims files, documents, photographs, drawings, witnesses and the like necessary to substantiate the case. The insured must bring any evidence which the insured may want to offer at the hearing. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of sections 9 and 10 of the act (40 P. S. §§ 1008.9 and 1008.10) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

After the hearing, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to partici

pate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4289.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1769. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insurers have requested a hearing as authorized by section 9(a) of the act of June 5, 1968 (P. L. 140, No. 78) (40 P. S. § 1008.9(a)) in connection with the termination of the insured's automobile policies.

The hearings will be held in the Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of State Farm Insurance Company; file no. 96-308-72247; Thomas Terry; doc. no. PI96-09-041; November 13, 1996, at 9 a.m.;

Appeal of Erie Insurance Company; file no. 96-308-72327; Gina M. Bruzzese-Battles; doc. no. PI96-09-040; November 19, 1996, at 3 p.m.

Both parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The representative of the company must bring relevant claims files, documents, photographs, drawings, witnesses and the like necessary to substantiate the case. The insured must bring any evidence which the insured may want to offer at the hearing. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of sections 9 and 10 of the act (40 P. S. §§ 1008.9 and 1008.10) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

After the hearing, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4289.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1770. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings under The Unfair Insurance Practices Act

The following insureds have requested a hearing as authorized by section 8 of The Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P. S. § 1171.8) in connection with their company's termination of the insured's policies.

The hearings will be held in the Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Charles and Eileen Ruchis; file no. 96-264-35477; Allstate Insurance Company; doc. no. PH96-09-044; November 7, 1996, at 2 p.m.;

Appeal of Paul and Jane Lupinski; file no. 96-390-72217; Allstate Insurance Company; doc. no. PI96-09-046; November 7, 1996, at 3 p.m.

Both parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The representative of the company must bring relevant claims files and other necessary evidence. The insured must bring all documents, photographs, drawings, witnesses and the like necessary to substantiate the case. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law); section 8 of The Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P. S. §§ 1171.8) and the regulations set forth at 31 Pa. Code § 59.7(e) (relating to appeal procedures). Under 31 Pa. Code § 59.7(e)(5), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) unless specific exemption is given.

After the hearing, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4289.

LINDA S. KAISER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1771. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

Documents Filed But Not Published

The Legislative Reference Bureau accepted the following documents during the preceding calendar month for filing without publication under 1 Pa. Code § 3.13(b) (relating to contents of Bulletin). The Bureau will continue to publish on a monthly basis either a summary table identifying the documents accepted during the preceding calendar month under this subsection or a statement that no such documents have been received. For questions concerning or copies of documents filed, but not published, call (717) 783-1530.

Governor's Office

Management Directive No. 310.10—Collection, Requests for Compromise, and Write-Off of Delinquent Claims, Amended, August 29, 1996.

Management Directive No. 315.8—Restitution of Overpayments and Employe-Related Debts Owed the Commonwealth, Amended, August 29, 1996.

Management Directive No. 315.13—Payment of Wages, Salary, Benefits and Travel Expenses to Survivors of Deceased Employes, Amended, August 19, 1996.

Management Directive No. 315.28—Taxability of State-Provided Parking, Amended, September 12, 1996.

Management Directive No. 505.1—Employe Furlough Policy, Amended, September 11, 1996.

Management Directive No. 525.6—Advances on Salaries or Wages Earned, Amended, August 29, 1996.

Management Directive No. 535.5—Use of Trainee Classes in the Classified Service, Amended, September 12, 1996.

Administrative Circular No. 96-36—Automated Mail Processing Contract, regarding the content and placement of name and address information on all items mailed and will provide discount incentives to mailers who meet their guidelines, August 22, 1996.

Administrative Circular No. 96-38—Availability of State Surplus Real Property for Transfer to Commonwealth Agencies—Property previously used as State Police Station, located in West Manchester Township, York County, September 4, 1996.

Administrative Circular No. 96-39—Availability of State Surplus Real Property for Transfer to Commonwealth Agencies—Five residential properties located adjacent to the Montgomery Farm Park Grounds at Norristown State Hospital, East Norriton Township, Montgomery County, September 4, 1996.

Administrative Circular No. 96-40—Availability of State Surplus Real Property for Transfer to Commonwealth Agencies—Six residential properties located near Norristown State Hospital, East Norriton Township, Montgomery County, September 4, 1996.

Administrative Circular No. 96-41—Mandatory Use of Corporate Card for PSSU, September 12, 1996.

GARY R. HOFFMAN, Director Pennsylvania Bulletin

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1772.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Proposals due: November 22, 1996, at 12 noon

Department: Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Bureau of Real Estate, Brandywine Plaza, 2223 Paxton Church Road, Har-

Plaza, 2223 Paxton Church Road,

risburg, PA 17110-9661

Contact: Willard J. Rhodes, (717) 657-4228

JOHN E. JONES, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1773. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Merger Without Hearing

A-312050 F0004. Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc. and Tuolumne Telephone Company. Application of Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc. and Tuolumne Telephone Company for approval of the acquisition by merger by Alltel PA and the transfer by merger by Tuolumne of all property rights and liabilities of Tuolumne.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 4, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Attorneys for Applicants: Patricia Armstrong, Esquire, D. Mark Thomas, Esquire, Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong and Niesen for Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc., and Tuolumne Telephone Company, 212 Locust Street, P. O. Box 9500, Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500.

JOHN G. ALFORD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1774. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Expiration of Leases

The following Liquor Control Board lease will expire: Carbon County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe # 1304, 143 South Street, Lehighton, PA 18235-2034.

Lease Expiration Date: January 31, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space within 3 miles of the intersection of PA Routes 902 and 443, Lehighton Borough.

Telephone Service Without Hearing

A-312050 F0005. Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc. Application of Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc., for the right of Alltel PA to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply telephone service to the public in the service territory now served by Tuolumne in Armstrong and Clarion Counties.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 4, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Attorneys for Applicants: Patricia Armstrong, Esquire, D. Mark Thomas, Esquire, Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong and Niesen for Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc., and Tuolumne Telephone Company, 212 Locust Street, P. O. Box 9500, Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500.

JOHN G. ALFORD,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1775.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Telephone Service Without Hearing

A-310266 F2000. Tuolumne Telephone Company. Application of Tuolumne Telephone Company for approval of the right of Tuolumne to abandon all public telephone service upon the effectuation of the merger.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 4, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Attorneys for Applicants: Patricia Armstrong, Esquire, D. Mark Thomas, Esquire, Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong and Niesen for Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc., and Tuolumne Telephone Company, 212 Locust Street, P. O. Box 9500, Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500.

JOHN G. ALFORD,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1776.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

Water Service Without Hearing

A-210000 F2000. Greene Valley Water Company. Application of Greene Valley Water Company for approval of the permanent discontinuance by Greene Valley Water Company of all water service to the public.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 4, 1996, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Counsel for Applicant: Russell D. Shurtleff, Esquire, Greene Valley Water Company, 111 College Avenue, Factoryville, PA 18419.

JOHN G. ALFORD,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1777.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

Request for Proposal

This Notice of Request for Proposal (RFP) is being provided to solicit the services of a vendor to provide a shared library automation system for the 14 universities of the State System of Higher Education and the Dixon University Center. Proposals must be submitted in an original and nine copies as indicated in the RFP document no later than 12 noon, November 22, 1996. Late proposals will not be considered. A copy of the RFP can be obtained by contacting David J. Gray, Vice Chancellor for Information Technology, State System of Higher Education, (717) 720-4140.

JAMES H. MCCORMICK, Chancellor

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1778. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

Request for Proposal; Reference SSHE SRD-2-96

The State System of Higher Education will receive applications from interested, qualified firms to provide marketing consulting services with the goal of a System-wide marketing (communications) plan.

A "Request for Proposal" (SSHE-SRD-2-96), outlining the work and criteria for selection may be obtained from the System Relations Division, Office of the Chancellor, 2986 North Second Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 720-4020. Deadline for submission is 4 p.m., Tuesday, November 12, 1996.

The State System of Higher Education encourages responses from small firms, minority firms, women-owned firms and firms which have not previously performed work for the State System, and will consider joint ventures which will enable these firms to participate in System professional service contracts. A proposal will be considered only when the information specified is received within the prescribed deadline. Applicants may be required, as part of the selection process, to make an oral presentation of their proposal to the State System of Higher Education.

JAMES H. McCORMICK,

Chancellor

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1779.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

TURNPIKE COMMISSION

Request for Bids

The Turnpike Commission is requesting a sealed bid for: Printing of Official Turnpike Map. Open Date: 11-6-96 at 11 a.m.

Bids will be received by the Purchasing Manager not later than the time indicated above. Bid proposal Forms

and Conditions may be obtained, free of charge, by communicating with the Bid Clerk, Purchasing Dept., (717) 939-9551, Ext. 2830.

JAMES F. MALONE, III, Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 96\text{-}1780.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 18,\ 1996,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Request for Expanded Letters of Interest; Ref. No. 3-089 and 3-090

The Turnpike Commission is seeking interested firms to submit Expanded Letters of Interest for the following projects:

Reference No. 3-089: Architectural/Engineering firm, Turnpike Commission Central Office Administration Building Renovation and Addition, Lower Swatara Township, Dauphin County, PA. A brief description of the project is as follows: Architectural Engineering firm for Design Services for building renovation and addition, hazardous material abatement, and site improvements. The A/E firm is not acting as constructor or contract manager. The existing building of approximately 105,000 SF will be renovated and a new facility of approximately 45,000 SF will be constructed adjacent to the existing building utilizing current budget constraints as a control. The time frame for design shall not exceed 30 months from notice to proceed until completion.

Direct inquiries to W. Keith Libengood, Facilities Department, at (717) 986-9659.

Reference No. 3-090: Construction Management/ Engineering firm, Turnpike Commission Central Office Administration Building Renovation and Addition, Lower Swatara Township, Dauphin County, PA. A brief description of the project is as follows: Construction Management firm for Pre-Construction and Construction phases of building renovation and addition, hazardous material abatement, and site improvements. The Construction Management firm is not acting as constructor. The existing building of approximately 105,000 SF will be renovated and a new facility of approximately 45,000 SF will be constructed adjacent to the existing building utilizing current budget constraints as a control. The time frame for design shall not exceed 30 months from notice to proceed until completion.

Construction Management/Engineering firm or subconsultant shall not be an architectural/engineering firm or subconsultant, contractor or subcontractor for this project or in any way associated with the design or construction of this project.

Direct inquiries to W. Keith Libengood, Facilities Department, at (717) 986-9659.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in performing the above services are invited to submit expanded letters of interest to Selection Committee (c/o Engineering Department), Administration Building located on Eisenhower Boulevard at the Harrisburg-East Interchange near Highspire, PA (Mailing Address: P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676).

The expanded letters of interest must include in the heading the project reference number indicated in the advertisement. A Standard Form 254, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire," not more than 1

year old as of the date of this advertisement, and Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project," must accompany each expanded letter of interest. Explanation that the firm has successfully completed similar type projects, of the same magnitude, is required. If the firm has multiple offices, the location of the office performing the work must be identified.

The Architectural/Engineering firm must have a minimum of 5 years experience and, at least five design projects for renovations and additions of \$10 million or more each.

The Construction Management/Engineering firm must have a minimum of 5 years experience and, at least five construction management projects for renovations and additions of \$10 million or more each.

Firms with out-of-State headquarters or corporations not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include with each expanded letter of interest a copy of their registration to do business in the Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State.

The Turnpike Commission currently limits its participation in the remuneration of principals or consultant employes performing work on projects to \$72,800 per annum or \$35 per hour or their actual audited remuneration, whichever is less. The Commission currently limits its participation in the consultant's indirect payroll costs (overhead) on design projects to 130% and the consultant's actual audited overhead rate, whichever is less.

The following factors will be considered by the Committee during their evaluation of the firms submitting expanded letters of interest:

- (A) Specialized experience and technical competence of firm. The firm must clearly demonstrate their capabilities of completing this project by identifying similar projects that have been completed, the magnitude of the project, and the client.
- (B) Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality and ability to meet schedules. The specific experience of individuals who constitute the firms shall be considered.
- (C) Expanded letters of interest must include an indication of the prime consultant's and subconsultant's current workload by submitting Form D-427 (revised 6/89) expanded to include current public and private sector workload, in addition to listing all Department of Transportation and Turnpike Commission projects. Expanded letters of interest not including Form D-427 are subject to nonconsideration by the Selection Committee.
- (D) Location of consultant's office where the work will be performed.
- (E) Listing of subconsultants intended. Any deviation from the subconsultants listed in the expanded letter of interest will require written approval from the Commission.
 - (F) Special requirements of the project.
 - (G) Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

Each firm should demonstrate in their expanded letter of interest their ability to perform the specific requirements indicated for this project.

The expanded letters of interest and required forms must be received by 4 p.m., Friday, November 1, 1996. Any letters of interest received after this date and time will be time-stamped and returned.

Based on an evaluation of acceptable expanded letters of interest received in response to this solicitation, the order of selection will be established for the purpose of negotiating an agreement with the highest selected firm. Technical Proposals or Requests for Proposals will not be requested prior to selection.

The assignment of the above services will be made to one of the firms which responds to this notice and returns a completed expanded letter of interest, but the Commission reserves the right to reject all expanded letters of interest, to cancel solicitation requested under this notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for these services.

JAMES F. MALONE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 96-1781. Filed for public inspection October 18, 1996, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 26, NO. 42, OCTOBER 19, 1996